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BOARD MEMBERS
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40 McAlpin Avenue

DAVE FURFARO Mahopac, New York 10541
CARL STONE Tel. {845) 628-1500 - Ext.190
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PLANNING BOARD AGENDA

JUNE 8, 2016 — 7:00 P.M.

MEETING ROOM #2

PUBLIC HEARING

1. Infantino, Thomas — 52 Split Rock Road

]

2. Rooney, Sean — 17 Miller Road

RESOLUTION

3. Lake Plaza Shopping Center, LLC
{Proposed Stop & Shop) — 983-1005 Route 6

SITE PLAN

4. Hudson Valley Veterinary EMS — 559 Route 6N

5. New York SMSA Limited Parthership d/b/a
Verizon Wireless — 692 Route 6

MISC.

6. Minutes — 05/18/16

MICHAEL CARNAZZA
Director of Code
Enforcement

RICHARD FRANZETTI, P.E.
Town Engineer

PATRICK CLEARY,
AICP,CEP, PP, LEED AP
Town Planner

VINCENT FRANZE
Architectural Consuitant

TAXMAP# PUB.HEARING MAP DATE COMMENTS

64.8-1-19,20,21 6/8/16

86.11-1-18 6/8/16

65.10-1-45&46

75.6-1-67

76.30-1-22

Bond Retumn

05/05/16  Amended Site Plan

04/2716 SEQR Neg Dec

05/27/16  Site Plan

0411116 Amended Site Plan
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“""-ﬁv TRANSMITTAL

50 Main Street VHB
Suite 360 Date: 6/1/2016
White Plains, NY 10606-1900
Telephecne (914) 467-6600
Fax {914) 761-3759
www.vhb,com

Project No.: 41529.00

Re:  Application of Lake Plaza Shopping Center

To: Rose Trombetta

Town of Carmel

60 McAlpin Avenue,
Mahopac, New York 10541

We are sending you: [X  Attached ] Under Separate cover via Hand Delivery the following
items:
] Shop drawings L] prints [ Plans ] DvDs L] Specifications [_] Copy of Letter ]
El Other See below
Copies Date No. Description
5 05/31/2016 VHB Plans (Full-Sized) Sheet C-04

These are transmitted as checked below:

|:| For approval D Approved as submitted |:| Resubmit Copies for approval
|Z For your use |___| Approved as noted |:| Submit Copies for distribution
] As requested |:| Return for corrections L[] Return  Corrected prints

[] For review and comment [ Forbids due -

] Returned prints on loan to VHB

REMARKS: Recenfigured layout at Dunkin Donuts access to provide movement restrictions into parking area per

Planning Board comments. Ratio of 4.2 parking spaces per 1000 sf maintained.

VHB agrees 1o provide materials to the Client stored electronically. The Client recognizes that data, plans, specifications, reports, documents, ar other information recorded on or transmitted as electronic
media, including, but not limit to, CADD Documenis (together, "Electronic Documents™) are subject to undetectable alteration, either intentional or unintentional, due to, ameng ether causes, trarismissian,
conversion, media degradation, software error, or human alteration. Accordingly, the Electronic Documents are provided to the Client for informational purposes only and not as an end product. VHB makes no
warranties, either express or implied, regarding the fitness or suitability of the Electrenic Documents.

The Electronic Documents are instruments of professional service, and shall not be used, in whole or in part, for any project ather than that for which they were created, without the express written cansent of
VHB and without suitable campensation to VHB. Accordingly, the Client agrees to waive any and alf claims against VHB resulting in any way from the unauthorized alternation, misuse or reuse of the Electronic
Documents, and to defend, indemnify, and hold YHB harmless far any claims, losses, damages, or costs, including attorney's fees, arising out of the alteration, misuse or reuse of any Electronic Documents.

Copy to: File

By: Michael W. Junghans, PE

Director of Land Engineering
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May 31, 2016

Harold Gary, Chairman and Members of the Planning Board
Town of Carmel

60 Mcalpin Avenue

Mahopac, New York 10541

Re: Hudson Valley Veterinary EMS
559 Route 6N
Mahopac, New York 10541
T.M. 75.06-1-67

Dear Mr. Gary and Members of the Board,

Dr. Stanzione finally had a closing with Putnam County which deeded over the
front parking lot to him. Due to the acquisition of this property, one variance was
eliminated (lot area) while the others are still required. Therefore, | respectfulty
request that our Site Plan be denied at your meeting on Wednesday, June 8, 2016,
so that we may apply to the Zoning Board of Appeals.

Thanking you in advance for your interest and cooperation in this matter.

Very truly/Apurs,

i VL

el Gr erg, AlIA, NGARB

\

JLG stpw

Two Muscoot Road North
Mahopac, New York 10541
P: (845) 628-6613 F: (345) 628-2807
Email: joel.greenberg@arch-visions.com

www.arch-visions.com
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THE INFORMATION ON THIS SITE
PLAN I3 BASED ON THE SURVEY
BY LINK LAND SURVEYORS,
DATED JULY &, 2013

DECISION OF THE ZBA [DATED 4/25(13]

VETERINARY EMERGENCY FACILITY:

A VETERNARY EMERGENGY FACILITY I8 ONE WITH THE
FRIMARY FUNCTION OF RECEIVING, TREATING AND
MONITORING OF EMERGENCY PATIENTS DLRING TS
SPECIFIED HOURS OF OPERATION; GENERALLY DURING

NOT OPEN FOR DPERATION. A VETERINARIAN IS N
ATTENDAMGE AT AL HOURS OF OPERATION AND
SUFFICIENT STAFF, INSTRUMENTATION, MECICATIONS
AND SUPPLIEE MUST BE SUFFICIENT TO PROVIDE AN
APPROPRIATE LEVEL OF EMERGENCY GARE.
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Quitclaim Deed

CONSULT YOUR LAWYER BEFORE SIGNING THIS INSTRUMENT - THIS INSTRUMENT SHOULD BE USED
BY LAWYERS ONLY

THIS INDENTURE, made the 674\ day of May, two thousand and sixteen
BETWEEN

The COUNTY OF PUTNAM, a municipal corporation of the State of New York, located at 40
Gleneida Avenue, Carmel, New York 10512, party of the first part,

AND

JOLIE HOLDINGS LLC, 381 Dobbs Ferry Road, White Plains, New York 10607, perty of the
second part,

WITNESSETH, that the party of the first part, in consideration of One Dollar and other valuable
consideration paid by the party of the second part, does hereby remise, release and quitclaim unto the
party of the second patt, the heirs or successors and assigns of the party of the second part,

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, with the buildings and improvements thereon erected,
situate, and designated as a portion of the old road bed adjacent to 559 Route 6N, Town of Carmel,
County of Putnam and State of New York, and more fully described in the attached Schedule "A"

Being the same property referenced in Official Order H2598 of the NYS Department of
Transportation, dated March 9, 2016,

The property transferred herein shall merge with Town of Carmel Tax Map Number 75.06-1-67.
This conveyance is made pursuant to Resolution No.: 139 of 2014 of the Putnam County Legislature.

TOGETHER with all right, title and interest, if any, of the party of the first part of, in and to any
streets and roads abutting the above-described premises to the center lines thereof; TOGETHER with
the appurtenances and alf the estate and rights of the party of the first part in and to said premises;
TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises herein granted unto the party of the second part, the heirs
or successors and assigns of the party of the second part forever.

AND the party of the first part, in complisnce with Section 13 of the Lien Law, covenants that the
party of the first part will receive the consideration for this conveyance and will hold the right to
receive such consideration as a trust find to be applied first for the purpose of paying the cost of the
improvement and will apply the same first to the payment of the cost of the improvement before
using any part of the total of the same for any other purpose.

The word "party” shall be construed as if it read "parties” whenever the sense of this indenture so
requires.

IN'WITNESS WHEREOF, the party of the first part has duly executed this deed the day and year
first above written.

IN PRESENCE OF:

Piaesttien pylagy

MARYELLEN ODELL, Butnam County Executive




Benchmark Title Agency, LLC

Title No. BTA71632

SCHEDULE_A
Amended 5/4/16

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, situate, lying and being in the Town of Carmel,
County of Putnam and State of New York, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING on the westerly side of Route 6N (also known as State Highway No. 9274-A) said
point being 20.05 feet west of station 238+78.72 of New York State Department of Iransportation

1817 survey baseline as shown on State of New York Department of Transportation. Abandonment
Map, Map No. 98 Parcel No. 108.;

THENCE RUNNING along the westerly right of way North 29 Degrees 01° 05” East 11.06 feet to
the division line between Jollie Holding on the west and County of Putnam on the cast;

THENCE RUNNING along said division line North 40 Degrees 38° 43" East 135.32 feet to a
point;

THENCE RUNNING through land of the County of Putnam the following two courses and
distances;

1. South 66 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 54.00 feet to a point;
2, South 28 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 8.19 feet to the Northwesterly side of Route 6N;

THENCE RUNNING southwesterly along said highway on a curve to the left having a radius of
400 feet length of 47.94 feet and South 50 Degrees 16* 00” West 103.41 feet;

THENCE RUNNING North 68 Degrees 22° 00” West 30.70 feet to the point and place of
beginning,

TOGETHER WITH AND SUBJECT TO ACCESS AND USE EASEMENT bounded and
described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the Northwesterly side of Route 6N (also known as State Highway No.
9274-A) said point being 20.34 feet west of station 140+15.23 of New York State Department of
Transportation 1917 survey baseline as shown on State of New York Department of Transportation
Abandonment Map, Map No. 98 Parcel No. 108, Said point being the Northerly side of right of way
where the same is intersected by the division line between Jolie Holding Corporation, Red Mills
Realty LLC and Red Mills Shopping Center Ine.;

THENCE RUNNING along the division line between County of Putnam and Red Mills Realty
Inc, North 67 Degrees 31° 58” East 81.62 feet to a point;

{00704397.D0OC.}
Page 1



Benchmark Title Agency, LLC
Title No. BTA71632
THENCE RUNNING through Land of the County of Putnam South 26 Degrees 00° 00°’ East 42.46
feet to the Northerly side of Route 6N as shown on Said Abandonment Map on a curve to the left
having a radius of 400.00 feet and a length of 46.63 feetto a point;

THENCE RUNNING through land of the County of Putnam the following two eourses and
distances:

1. North 28 Degrees 00° 00” West 8.19 feet to a point;
2. North 66 Degrees 00° 00" West 54.00 feet to point and place of BEGINNING

{00704397.D0OC.}
Page 2



STATE OF NEW YORK )
)SS.:
COUNTY OF PUTNAM )

On the é" l" day of May, 2016, before me the undersigned personally appeared MARYELLEN
ODELL personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to the
individual(s) whose name(s) is {are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowiedged to me
that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s)
on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted,
executed the instrument.

3 ~
—=
=

ANDREW W. NEGRO
Notary Public, State of New York
No, 02NE6070549
Qualified in Putnam County |
Commission Expires March 4, 20

Notary Public

QUITCLAIM DEED
THE COUNTY OF PUTNAM
1o

JOLIE HOLDINGS LLC
S/B/L: (Old road bed of Old
Route 6N a’/k/a Market Place.)
TOWN OF CARMEL
COUNTY OF FUTNAM

RECORD & RETURN TQ:

Daniel Pozin, Esq.

MecCarthy Fingar LLP

11 Martine Avenue, 12" Floor

‘White Plains, New York 10606-1934
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; WFG National Title Insurance Company

a Witlisten Financial Group comtpany

OWNER'S POLICY OF TITLE INSURANCE
Issied by
WFG NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

POLICY NUMBER: 3155400-02233675 FILE NUMBER: RTA71832

Any notice of claim and any other notice or statement in writing required to be given to the Company under this Policy must be
given tothe Company at the address shown in Section 18 of the Conditions.

COVERED RISKS
SUBJECT TO THE EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE, THE EXCEPTIONS FRCM COVERAGE CONTANED N SCHEDILE B, AND THE CONDITIONS,
WFG NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE CCMPANY, a South Carolina corporation (the “Company™) insures, as of Date of Policy and, to the extent sfated in

c;avered Risks 9 and 10, after Date of Foficy, againstloss or damage, not exceeding the Amount of Insurance, sustained or incurred by the Insured by reason
of:

1. Tite being vested other than as stated in Schedule A.
2. Any defectin or fien or encumbrance on the Title. This Covered Risk ieludes but is nof limited {o insurance against loss from
{a) A defect i the Title caused by
(D) forgery, fraud, undue influence, duress, incompetency, incapacity, or impersonation;
(i} failure of any person or Entity to have authorized a transfer or conveyance;
(i} @ document affecting Titke not properly created, executed, w tnessed, sealked, acknow ledged, notarzed, or delivered:
(i) failure to perform those acts necessary 1o create a dacument by electronic means authorized by law;
(v) a document executed under a falsified, expired, or otherw ise invalld pow er of attormey;
{vi) g dola%\l:mm not properly filed, recorded, orindexed in the Public Records including failure to perform those acts by electronic means authorized
y law; or
{vi) & defective judicial or administrative proceeding.
(b) The lien of real estate taxes or assessments imposed on the Title by a governmental authority due or payable, but unpai.
(¢} Any encroachment, encumbrance, viclation, variation, ar adverse crcumstance affecting the Tile that w ould be disclosed by an accurate and
complete land survey of the Land. The term “encroachment” includes encroachments of existing imorovements located on the Land onto adjoining land,
and encroachments onto the Land of existing imerovements located on adjoining land.

Unmarketable Title,

Mo right of access to and from the Land.

The violation or enforcement of any law, ordinance, perrrif, or governmental regulation (including those relating to buikding and zoning) restricting,

regulating, prehibiting, or relating to

(a) the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the Land;

(b) the character, dimensions, or location of any improvement erected on the Land;
(c) the subdivision of land; or

(d) environmental protection

F a nofice, describing any part of the Land, Is recorded in the Public Records setting farth the violation or intention to enforce, but only to the extent of the

violation or enforcement referred to in that notice.

8. An enforcement action based on the exercise of a governmental police pow er not covered by Covered Risk 5 if & notice of the enforcement action,
descriing any part of the Land, Is recorded in the Public Records, but only ta the extent of the enforcement referred to in that notice.

7. The exercise of the rights of eminent domaln K a notice of the exercise, dascribing any part of the Land, i recorded i the Publlc Records.

8. Any taking by a governmental body that has eccurred and is binding on the rights of a purchaser for value w thout Know ledge.

9. Title being vested other than as stated in Schedule A or being defective

(@) as a result of the avoidance in w hole or in part, or from a court order providing an alternative remedy, of a transfer of all or any part of the title o or
any interest in the Land occurring prior to the transaction vesting Title as show n in Schedule A because that prior transfer constiiuted a fraudulent or
preferential transfer under federal bankruptcy, state insolvency, or simlar creditors’ rights law s; or
(b) because the instrument of transfer vesting Title as show nin Schedule A constitutes a preferential transferunder federal bankruptey, state insoivency,
or similar creditors’ rights law s by reason of the faiure of its recarding in the Fublic Records

{} fobe iimely, or

{7 fo impart notice of its existence to a purchaser for value or to 2 judgment or fien creditor.

10. Any defect in or fien or encumbrance on the Tile or other matter included in Covered Risks 1 through 9 that has been created or attached or has been
flled or recorded in the Public Recerds subsequent to Date of Folicy and prior to the recording of the deed or other instrument of transfer in the Public
Records that vests Title as show n In Schedule A.

The Campany wil also pay the costs, attorneys’ fees, and expenses incurred in defense of any matter insured again st by this Policy, but only 1o the extent

provided in the Condttions.

G

In Witness Whereof, WFG NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this policy to be signed and sealed by its duly
authorized officers as of Date of Policy shown in Schedule A

WFG NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

o At S0

President .
ATTEST: /- / / iy
Secretary

ALTA Ow ner’s Palicy (06-17-06) i



EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

The follow ing matters are expressly excluded fromthe coverage of this
policy, and the Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, attorneys’
fees, or expenses that arise by reason of:

1. (a} Any law, ordinance, permit, or governmenial regulation (inciuding
those relating to buikiing and zoning) restriciing, regulating,
prohibiting, or relating to

{i) the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the Land;
{i) the character, dimensions, or location of any improvement
erected on the Land,
(i the subdivision of land; or
{iv) environmantal protection;
or the effect of any violation of these laws, ordinances, or
governmental regulations, This Exclusion 1(a) does not modify or
limit the eoverage provided under Covered Risk 5.

(b) Any governmental police power. This Sxclusion 1(b) does not
medify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 6.

2. Rights of eminent domain, This Exclusion does not modify or limit
the coverage provided under Covered Risk 7 or 8.

3. Defecis, lens, encumbrances, adverse claims, or other matters
(a) created, suffered, assumed, or agreed fo by the Insured

Claimant;
(b) not Know n to the Company, not recorded in the Public Records

at Date of Policy, but Known to the Insured Claimant and not
disclosed in wriing to the Company by the Insured Claimant prior
to l‘the date the Insured Claimant became an Ihsured under this
policy;

(c) resutting in no less or damage to the hsured Claimani;

(d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy {how ever, this
does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered
Risk € and 10); or

(e) resulting in Joss or damage that w oukd not have been sustained if
the insured Claimant had paid value for the Title.

4. Any claim, by reason of the operation of federal bankruptcy, state
insolvency, or skrilar creditors’ rights laws, that the transaction
vesting the Title as show n in Schedule A, s

{a) a fraudulent conveyance or fraudulent transfer; or

(b} a preferential transfer for any reason not stated in Covered Risk
9 of this policy.

5. Any lien on the Title for real estate taxes or assessments mposed
by gevernmental authority and created or attaching betw een Date of
Policy and the date of recording of the deed or other instrurment of
transferinthe Public Records that vests Tiile as show n in Schedule
A,

CONDITIONS

1. DEFINITION OF TERMS
The folow ing terms w hen used in this policy mean:

()} “Amount of nsurance™ The amount stated in Schedule A,
as may be increased or decreased by endorsement to this
policy, increased by Section &(b}, or decreased by Sections
10 and 11 of these Conditions.

() “Dete of Policy”: The date designated as “Date of Policy” in
Schedule A,

{c) “Entity": A corporation, partnership, trust, Bmited liabiliy
company, or other similar legal enfity.

{d) “sured”. The hsured named in Scheadule A.

() the term "Insured" also includes

(A} successors to the Titke of the Insured by operation
of law as distinguished from purchase, including
heirs, devigees, survivors, personal
representatives, or next of kin;

(B} successors tc an Insured by dissolution, merger,
consolidaiion, distribution, or reorganization;

(C) successors to an Insured by fts conversion to
another kind of Entity;

(D) a grantee of an Insured under a deed delivered
withaut payment of actual valuable consideration
conveying the Titke (1) ¥ the stock, shares,
memberships, or other equity interests of the
grantee are w holly-ow ned by the named Insured,
(2} & the grantee w helly ow ns the named Insured,
(3} i the grantee is w holly-ow ned by an affiliated
Entity of the named Insured, provided the affiliated
Entity and the named Insured are both w hally-
owned by the same person or Entity, or {4) if the
grantee is a lrustee or beneficiary of a trust
created by & written instrument established by the
Insured named in Schedule A for estate planning
purposes.

(i) w ith regard to (A), (B), (C), and (D) reserving, how ever,
all rights and defenses as to any successor that the
Company would have had against any predecessor
Insured.

(&) "Insured Claimant"; An Insured claiming loss or demage.

{f) “"Knowledge" or "Known™ Actual knowledge, not
constructive know ledge or notice that may be imputed to an
Insured by reason of the Public Records or any other
records that impart constructive notice of matters affecting
the Title.

(g) "Land™: The land described in Schedule A, and affixed
improvements that by law consiitute real propery. The term
"Land® does not include any property beyond the lines of the
area describad in Schedule A, nor any right, title, interest,
estate, or easement in abutting streets, roads, avenues,

ALTA Ow ner's Folicy {06-17-06)
WFG National Form No. 3155400

alleys, lanes, w ays, or waterw ays, but this does not modify
or limit the extent that a right of access fo and from the Land
is insured by this policy.

{h) "Mortgage': Mortgage, deed of frust, trust deed, or ether
security instrument, including one evidenced by electronic
means authorized by law,

() "Public Records™ Records established under state statutes at
Cate of Policy for the purpose of imparting constructive
notice of matters relating to real property to purchasers for
value and w ithout Know [edge. With respectto Covered Risk
B(d), "Public Records™ shak ako inciude environmental
pretection Jiens filed in the records of the clerk of the United
States District Court for the district where the Land is
located.

() “Title™ The ssateate or interest described in Schedule A.

(k) "Unmarketable Title™ Tife affected by an alteged ar apparent
matter that would permit a prospective purchaser or lessee
of the Title or lender on the Title to be rekeased from the
obligation to purchase, lease, or lend if there is a contractual
condition requiring the delivery of marketable title.

2, CONTINUATION OF INSURANCE

The coverage of this policy shal continue in force as of Date of
Policy In favor of an hsured, but only so long as the hsured
ratains an estate or interest in the Land, or holds an obligation
secured by a purchase money Mortgage given by a purchaser
fromthe nsured, or only $0 long as the Insured shall have labilty
by reason of w arranties in any transfer or conveyance of the Titla.
This policy shall hot continue in force in favor of any purchaser
from the Insured of either {i) an estate or interast in the Land, or
(i) an obligation secured by apurchase money Morlgage given fo
the Insured.

3. NOTICE OF CLAIM TO BE GIVEN BY INSURED CLAMMANT
The insured shall notify the Company promptly in writing (i) in
case of any Itigation as set forth In Section 5(a) of these
Conditions, (i) in case Know ledge shall come fo an Insured
hereunder of any claim of title or interest that is adverse to the
Titke, as insured, and that might cause loss or damage for w hich
the Company may be liable by virtue of this policy, or (i) if the
Tike, as insured, is rejected as Unmarketable Titke.  the
Company is prejudiced by the failure of the insured Claimant to
provide prompt nofice, the Company's liability to the Insured
Claimant under the policy shall be reduced to the extent of the
prejudice.



CONDITIONS-CONT

4. PROOF OF LOSS

In the event the Company is unable to determine the amount of loss
or damage, the Company may, at iis option, require as a conditicn of
payment that the Insured Claimant furnish & signed proof of loss.
The proof of loss must describe the defect, lien, encumbrance, or
other matter insured against by this policy that constitutes the basis
of loss or damage and shafi state, o the extent possible, the basis of
calculating the amount of the loss or damage.

5, DEFENSE AND PROSECUTIOM OF ACTIONS

{2) Upon written request by the hsured, and subject to the options
contained in Section 7 of these Conditions, the Company, at its
ow n costand w thout unreasonable delay, shall provide for the
defense of an insured in ftigation in which any third party
assgerts a claim covered by this policy adverse to the Insured.
This cbligation is limited to only those stated causes of action
alleging matiers insured agains{ by this policy. The Company
shall have the right to select counsel of its choice (subjectto
the right cf the Insured to object for reasonable cause) to
represent the Insured as to those stated causes of action. |
shall not be liable for and will not pay the fees of any acther
counsel. The Cempany wil not pay any fees, costs, or
expenses ncurred by the Insured in the defense of those
causes of action that allege matters not insured against by this
policy.

(b} The Cormpany shall have the right, in addition to the options
contained in Section 7 of these Conditions, at its own cost, to
institute and presecute any action or proceeding or {o do any
cther act that in its opinlon may be necessary or desirable to
establish the Title, as insured, or to prevent or reduce loss or
damage to the Insured. The Company may take any
eppropriate action under the terms of this policy, w hether or not
it shall he Iable to the Insured. The exercise of these rights
shall not be an admisgion of liabilty or w aiver of any provision
of this policy. I the Company exercises its rights under this
subsection, i must do so diigently.

(¢} Whenever the Company brings an action or asserts adefenseas
reguired or permitted by this policy, the Company may pursue
the litigation fo a final determination by a court of competent
Jjurisdiction, and it expressly reserves the right, in its sole
diseretion, to appeal any adverse judgment or order.

6. DUTY QF INSURED CLAIMANT TO COCPERATE

{z) In all cases where this policy permits or requires the Company
fo prosecute or provide for the defense of any action or
proceeding and any appeals, the Insured shall secure to the
Company the right to so presecute or provide defense in the
acticn or proceeding, Including the rightto use, at its option, the
name of the Insured forthis purpose. Whenever requested by
the Coropany, the nsured, at the Company's expense, shall
give the Company all reasonable aid {1} in securing evidence,
ohtaining witnesses, prosecutng or defending the action or
proceeding, or effecting settlement, and (Ti) in any cther law ful
act that in the opinion of the Company may be necessary or
desirable to esfablish the Titlke or any other matter as insured.
F the Company is prejudiced by the failure of the Insured to
furnish the required cooperation, the Company's obligations to
the Insured under the policy shall terminate, including any
liebiity or obfigation fo defend, prosecute, or continue any
litigation, with regard to the matter or matters requiring such
coaperation.

{b) The Company may reasonably require the Insured Claimant to
subnit to examination under oath by any authorized
representative of the Cormpany and to produce for examination,
inspection, and copying, at such reasonable
times and places as may be designated by the authorized
representative of the Company, all recerds, in whatever
medium maintained, including bocks, ledgers, checks,
memoranda, correspondence, reporis, e-malls, disks, tapes,
and videos whether bearing a date before or after Dete of
Policy, that reasonably pertain to the loss or damage. Further,
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if requested by any authorized representative of the
Company, the Insured Claimant shall grant its permission, in
w riting, for any authorized representative of the Company to
examine, nspeci, and copy all of these records in the
custody or control of a third party that reasonably pertain to
the loss or damage. All information designated as
confidential by the Insured Ciamant provided {o {he
Company pursuant to this Section shall not be disclosed to
others unless, in the reasonablke: judgment of the Company, it
fs necessary inthe administration of the claim Faiure of the
nsured Claimant to submit for examination under oath,
produce any reasonably requested information, or grant
permission fo secure reasonably necessary information from
third parties as required in this subsection, unless prohibited
by law or governmental regulation, shall terminate any
Tabifty of the Company under this policy as fo that claim.

7. OPTIONS TO PAY OR OTHERWISE SETTLE CLAIMS;
TERMINATION OF LIABILITY
In case of a claim under this policy, the Company shall have the
follow ing additional options:
(a) To Pay or Tender Payment of the Amount of lhsurance.

To pay ortender payment of the Amount of surance under
this policy together with any costs, attorneys’ fees, and
expenses incurred by the insured Claimant that were
authorized by the Company up to the time of payment or
tender of payment and that the Company & obligated to pay.
Upon the exercise by the Company of this option, all liability
and obligations of the Company to the Insured under this
policy, other than to make the payment required in this
subsection, shall terminate, including any fiability or
obligation to defend, prosecute, or continue any [tigation.

{p) To Pay cr Otherwise Settie With Parties Other Than the

Insured or With the Insured Claimant.

() topay orothenw ise settle with other parties for or in the
name of an Insured Claimant any claim insured against
under this policy. In addition, the Company w ill pay any
costs, attorneys' fees, and expenses incurred by the
Insured Claimant thatw ere authorized by the Company
up fo the time of payment and that the Company is
ohligated to pay; or

(i) to pay or otherw ise settle w ith the hisured Claimant the
loss or damage provided for under this policy, together
w ith any costs, atiomeys' fees, and expenses incurred
by the insured Claimant that were authorized by the
Company up to the time of payment and that the
Company is obligated to pay.

Upon the exercise by the Company of either of the options
pravided for in subsections {(b)() or (i}, the Company's
obligations to the msured under this policy for the claimed
bss or damage, other than the payments required to be
made, shall terrinate, including any lability or obligation fo
defend, prosecute, or continue any Itigation.

8. DETERMINATION AND EXTENT OF LIABILITY
This policy is & contract of indemnity against actual monetary loss
or damage sustained or incurred by the Insured Claimant w ho has
suffered loss or damage by reason of matters insured against by
this policy.
{a) The extent of liability of the Company for loss or damage

(b)

under this policy shall not exceed the lesser of

() the Amount of insurance; or

() the difference batween the value of the Titke as insured
and the value of ihe Title subject to the risk insured
against by this policy.

If the Company pursues its rights under Section 5 of these

Conditions and is unsuccessful in establishing the Title, as

insured,

(0 the Amount of msurance shall be increased by 10%,
and

(i) the lhsured Claimant shall have the right to have the



10.

1.

12.

13,

loss or damage determined either as of the date the claim
was made by the Insured Claimant cr as of the date it is
settled and paid.

(¢} In addiion to the extent of lizbility under (a) and (b), the
Company will also pay those costs, atforneys' fees, and
expenses jncurred in accordance with Sections 5 and 7 of
these Conditions,

LIMITATION QF LIABILITY

{a) If the Cormpany establishes the Title, or removes the dlieged
defect, lien, or encumbrance, or cures the lack of a right of
access to orfromthe Land, or cures the claim of Unmarketable
Title, all as isured, in a reasonably diigenf manner by any
method, including litigation and the completion of any appeals,
it shall have fully performed fts obligations with respect to that
maiter and shall not be liable for any loss or demage caused to
the insured.

(b) In the event of any ftgation, including litigation by the Company
or with the Company's consent, the Company shall have no
liability for loss or damage unfil there has been a final
determination by a court of competent jurisdiction, and
disposition of all appeals, adverse to the Tile, as insured.

(e} The Company shall not be liable for loss or damage to the
nsured for liability voluntarily assumed by the hsured in
seftling any claim or suit w ithout the prior w ritten consent of the
Company.

REDUCTION OF INSURANCE REDUCTION OR TERMINATION
OF LIABILITY

All payments undar this policy, except payments made for costs,
atorneys’ fees, and expenses, shall reduce the Amount of
Insurance by the amount of the payment.

LIABILITY MONCUMULATIVE

The Amount of Insurance shall be reduced by any amount the
Company pays under any policy insuring a Mortgage to which
exceplion is taken in Schadule B or to which the hsured has
agreed, assumed, or taken subject, or which is executed by an
Insured after Date of Policy and which s 2 charge or lien on the
Titke, and the amount so paid shall be deemed a payment to the
Insured under this policy.

PAYNIENT OF LOSS
When liability and the extent of loss or damage have been definttely
fixed in accordance with these Conditicns, the payment shall be
made w ithin 30 days.

. RIGHTS OF RECOVERY UPON PAYMENT OR SETTLEMENT

(a) Whenever the Company shall have seftled and paid a claim

under this policy, it shall be subrogated and entitled to the
rights of the lnsured Claimant in the Title and all other rights
and remedies in respect to the claim that the nsured Claimant
has against any person or property, to the extent of the amount
of anv loss, costs, atforneys' fees, and expenses paid by the
Company. I requested by the Cormpany, the Insured Claimant
shalk execute documents to evidence the transfer to the
Company of these rights and remedies. The hsured Claimant
shall permit the Company to sue, compromise, or settle in the
name of the Ihsured Claimant and tc use the name of the
nsured Claimant in any fransaction or [itigation involving these
rights and remediss.
i a payment on ascount of a clalm does not fully cover the loss
of the hsured Claimant, the Company shall defer the exercise
of its right to recaver until after the Insured Claimant shall have
recovered its loss.

{b} The Company’s right of subrogation includes the rights of the
nsured to indemnities, guaraniies, other policies of insurance,
or bonds, notw ithetanding any terms or conditions contained in
thosa instruments that address subrogation rights.

14, ARBITRATION

Bther the Company or the Insured may demand that the claim or
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controversy shall be submited to arbirafion pursuant fo the Title
msurance Arbitration Rules of the American Land Title
Association (“Rules*). Bxcept as provided in the Fuks, there
shall be no joinder or consolidationw ith claims or controversies of
cther persons. Arbitrable matters may include, but are niot rited
{o, any controversy or claim between the Company and the
Insured arising out of or relating to this policy, any service in
connection w ith its issuance or the breach of apolicy provision, or
fo any other controversy or claim arising out of the transaction
giving rise fo this policy. All arbitrable matters w hen the Amount
of heuranceis $2,000,000 orless shall be arbitrated at the option
of either the Company orthe insured. All arbitrable matters w hen
the Amount of Msurance is in excess of $2,000,000 shall ke
arbitrated only when agreed to by both the Company and the
Insured. Arbiration pursuant to this policy and under the Rules
shall be binding upon the parties. Judgment upon the award
rendered by the Arbitrator(s} may be entered In any court of
conpetent jurisdiction.

15. LIABILITY LIMITED TQ THIS POLICY; POLICY ENTIRE

CONTRACT

(2} This policy together w ith all endorsements, if any, attached to
it by the Company is the entire policy and contract betw een
the msured and the Company. In interpreting any provision
of this policy, this policy shall be construed as & w hole.

(b) Any claim of loss or damage that arises out of the status of the
Tttle or by any action 2sserting such claim shall be restricted
e this policy.

{c) Any amendment of or endorsement fo this policy rust be in
writing and authenticated by an authorized peérson, or
expressly incorporated by Schedule A of this policy.

(d) Each endorsement to this policy ssued atany time s made a
part of this poficy and is subject to all of its terms and
provisions. Bxceptas the endorsement expressly states, it
does nof ([} modify any of the ferms and provisions of the
policy, (i) modify any prior endorsement, (iil) extend the Date
of Policy, or (iv) mcrease the Amount of heurance,

16. SEVERABILITY
In the event any provision of this policy, in w hole orin part, is hekl
invald or unenforceable under applcable lew , the policy shallbe
deemed not to include that provision or such part held to be
invalid, but all cther provisions shafiremain in fuilforce and effect

17. CHOICE OF LAW; FORUM

{a) Choice of Law: The hsured acknow ledges the Company has
underw ritten the risks covered by this policy and determined
the premium charged therefor in reflance upon the law
affecting interests in real property and applicable o the
intarpretation, rights, remedies, or enforcement of policies of
tite insurance of the jurisdiction w here the Land is bcated.
Therefore, the court or an arbitrator shall apply the law of the
jurisdiction where the Land & located to determine the
valdity of claims against the Tile that are adverse to the
nsured and to interpret and enforce the terms of this policy.
In neither case shall the court or arbitrator apply its eonflicts
of law principles to determine the applicable law .

{by Choice of Forum: Any litigation or other proceeding brought
by the Insured against the Company must be filed only in a
state or federal court within the United States of America or
its territories having appropriate jurisdiction.

18. NOTICES, WHERE SENT
Any notice ¢f claim and any other notice or statement in w riting
required to be given to the Company under this policy must be

gven to the Company at 12909 SW 68th
Parkway, Suite 350, Portland, OR

97223, WFG National Titke Insurance Company’s telephane
number is (503) 387-38498.
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AMERICAN LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION OWNERS POLICY (6-17-2006)
WITH NEW YORK COVERAGE ENDORSEMENT APPENDED (A.L.T.A.)

SCHEDULE A
Policy No 3155400-02233675
Title Number Effeciive Date Amount of Insurance
BTA71632 5/9/2016 $25,000.00

1. Name of Insured: Jolie Holdings LLC
2. The estate or interest in the land which is covered by this policy is: Fee Simple
3. Title to the estate or interest in the land is vested by:

Jolie Holdings LLC who acquired title by deed from County of Putnam dated 5/9/2016 and intended to be
recorded in the Office of the Putnam County Clerk of the County of Putnam.

4. The land referred to in this Policy is described herein on Schedule A Deseription of Premises.

For Information: Premises known as: Old Route 6N a’k/a Market Place, Carmel, NY 10512

Autho"?/%/Signatory

SCHEDULE A
ALT.A 2006 OWNERS POLICY
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SCHEDULE A
DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES

Title No. BTA71632
Policy No. 3155400-02233675

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, situate, lying and being in the Town of Carmel,
County of Putnam and State of New York, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING on the westerly side of Route 6N (also known as State Highway No. 9274-A) said point
being 20.05 feet west of station 238+78.72 of New York State Department of Transportation 1917
survey baseline as shown on State of New York Department of Transportation Abandonment Map, Map
No. 98 Parcel No. 108.;

THENCE RUNNING zlong the westerly right of way North 29 Degrees 01° 05” East 11.06 feet to the
division line between Jollie Holding on the west and County of Putnam. on the cast;

THENCE RUNNING along said division line North 40 Degrees 38° 43” East 135.32 feet to a point;
THENCE RUNNING through land of the County of Putnam the following two courses and distances;

1. South 66 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 54.00 feet to a point;
2. South 28 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 8.19 feet to the Northwesterly side of Route 6N;

THENCE RUNNING southwesterly along said highway on a curve to the left having a radius of 400
feet length of 47.94 feet and South 50 Degrees 16° 00” West 103.41 feet;

THENCE RUNNING North 68 Degrees 22° 00” West 30.70 feet to the point and place of beginning.

TOGETHER WITH AND SUBJECT TO ACCESS AND USE EASEMENT bounded and described
as follows:

Beginning at a point on the Northwesterly side of Route 6N (also known as State Highway No. 9274-A)
said point being 20.34 feet west of station 140+15.23 of New York State Department of Transportation
1917 survey baseline as shown on State of New York Departiment of Transportation Abandonment Map,
Map No. 98 Parcel No. 108. Said point being the Northerly side of right of way where the same is
intersected by the division line between Jolie Holding Corporation, Red Mills Realty LLC and Red Mills
Shopping Center Inc.;

THENCE RUNNING along the division line between County of Putnam and Red Mills Realty Inc.
North 67 Degrees 31° 58” East 81.62 feet to a point;

THENCE RUNNING through Land of the County of Putnam South 26 Degrees 00° 00 East 42.46 feet
to the Northerly side of Route 6N as shown on Said Abandonment Map on a curve to the left having a
radius of 400.00 feet and & length of 46.63 feet to a point;

THENCE RUNNING through land of the County of Putnam the following two courses and distances:

1. North 28 Degrees 00° 00 West 8.19 feet to a point;
2. North 66 Degrees 00’ 00” West 54.00 feet to point and place of BEGINNING
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SCHEDULE B
Policy No 3155400-02233675
Title No BTA71632

Showing defects, liens, encumbrances and other matters against which the Company
does not, by this Policy, insure:

1. Subject to Rights and Easements of adjoining owners to the north over premises as described
in Schedule A as Access and Use Easement.

2. No tax search was done as the premises described in Schedule A was owned by the State of
New York and transferred to the County of Putnam and is benefited by a tax exemption that
will terminate upon transfer of said land. The land then may become taxed, pro-rata, for the
unexpired term of the tax year from the termination of the exemption. Policy will except loss
or damage arising from the retroactive reimposition of taxes from the termination of the
exemption.

3. Any state of facts which a guaranteed survey of current date would disclose.

SCHEDULE B
ALT.A 2006 OWNERS POLICY
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STANDARD NEW YORK ENDORSEMENT
(Owner's Policy)

Title No BTA71632
Attached to and made a part of Policy No. 3155400-02233675

1. The following is added as a Covered Risk:

“I1. Any statutory lien arising under Article 2 of the New York Lien Law for services, labor or materials
furnished prior to the date hereof, and which has now gained or which may hereafter gain priority over the
estate or interest of the insured as shown in Schedule A of this policy.”

2. Exclusion Number 5 is deieted, and the following is substituted:

5. Any lien on the Title for real estate taxes, assessments, water charges or sewer rents imposed by
govermmental authority and created or attaching between Date of Policy and the date of recording of the
deed or other instrument of transfer in the Public Records that vests Title as Shown in Schedule A.

This endorsement is issued as part of the policy. Except as it expressly states, it does not (i) modify any of the
terms and provisions of the policy, (ii) modify any prior endorsements, (iif) extend the Date of Policy, or (iv)
increase the Amount of Insurance. To the extent a provision of the policy or a previous endorsement is
inconsistent with an express provision of this endorsement, this endorsement controls. Otherwise, this
endorsement is subject to all of the terms and provisions of the policy and of any prior endorsements,

IN WITNESS WHERECEF, the Company has caused its corporate name and seal to be hereunto affixed by its duly
authorized officers

DATED: 5/9/2016 WEFG National Title Insurance Company

Authorized Si gnatcy

Standard Mew York Endorsement (11/1/2008)
For Use With ALTA Owner's Policy (6/17/2006)
Amended (7/1/2012)

By




NEW YORK OFFICE

445 PARK AVENUE, @TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022
(212) 749-1448

FAX (212} 932-2693

LESLIE J. SNYDER
ROBERT D. GAUDIOSC

DAVID L. SNYDER
{iosa-2012}

LAW OFFICES CF

SNYDER & SNYDER, LLP
294 WHITE PLAINS ROAD
TarrYyTOWN, NEW YORK 10591
(914) 333-0700
FAX (214) 333-0743

WRITER'S E-MAIL ADDRESS

Isnyder@snyderlaw.net

NEW JERSEY GFFICE

ONE GATEWAY CENTER, SUITE 2600
NEWARK, NEW JERSEY Q7102

(©73) 8R4-9772

FAX {273) 824-9774

REPLY TO:

WESTCHESTER OFFICE

May 27, 2016

Honorable Chairman Harold Gary
and Members of the Planning Board
Town of Carmel Town Hall

60 McAlpin Avenue

Mahopac, New York 10541

Re:  Application by New York SMSA Limited Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless
to Install a Public Utility Wireless Communications Facility on the Roof of the
Building Located at 692 Route 6, Carmel, New York

Honorable Chairman Gary
and Members of the Planning Board:

I am the attorney for New York SMSA Limited Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless
(“Verizon Wireless™) in connection with its request for site plan approval to locate a public
utility wireless communications facility (“Facility”) at the above captioned property (“Property™).
The proposed Facility consists of antennas strategically concealed within stealth enclosures on
the roof of the existing building at the Property to shield same from view and be consistent with
the other mechanical equipment on the roof.

Verizon Wireless is a provider of wireless communications services, and is licensed by
the Federal Communications Commission to provide same throughout the New York
metropolitan area, including the Town of Carmel. The F acility will enable Verizon Wireless to
enhance its wireless services to the area surrounding the Property.

In support of the foregoing, Verizon Wireless is pleased to enclose the following
materials:

1. A check made payable to the Town of Carmel, in the amount of $3,000.00,
representing the required application fee:

2. Eleven (11) copies of the Site Plan Application F orm;



3. Two (2) copies of the Disclosure Statement;

4. Eleven (11) copies of the Memorandum in Support of the Application;
5. Eleven (11) copies of the short Environmental Assessment F orm!; and
6. Ten (10) copies of the Site Plan.

We thank you for your consideration, and look forward to discussing this matter at the
next Planning Board meeting. If you have any questions or require any additional
documentation, please do not hesitate to contact me or Ed Teyber of my office at 914-333-0700.

Respectfully submitted,

Leslie J. Snyder

LJS:et

Enclosures

ce: Verizon Wireless
On Air Engineering
Environmental Conservation Board
Mahopac Fire Department

Putnam County Health Department
\\ss-serk12\d\ssdata\wpdata\ss4\wp\newbanrn\brcyer\smai1 cell sites\mahopac G\zoning\pb letter.et,5.27,16.1tf

!Please note that it is respectfully submitted that the application is a Type 11 action under the New York
State Environmental Quality Review Act (“SEQRA™) since it involves construction of a non-residential structure
involving less than 4000 square feet under 6 NYCRR 617.5 (c) (7). Under SEQRA, a Type Il action is deemed not
to have a significant impact on the environment or are otherwise precluded from environmental review.
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The Town of Carmel Planning Board meetings are held twice a month, on the second
and fourth Wednesday’s, at 7:00 PM at Carmel Town Hall, 60 McAlpin Avenue, Carmel

The submission deadline is 10 days prior to the Planning Board meeting. New site plan
applications that have been deemed complete will be placed on the agenda in the order
they are received.

No application will be placed on the agenda that is incomplete

Pre-Submission:

Prior to the formal submission of the site plan, a pre-submission conference may be
requested by the applicant to be conducted with representatives from the Town, which
may inciude the Town Planner, Town Engineer, Director of Code Enforcement and/or
the Planning Board Attorney. This conference will serve to educate the applicant on the
process he/she must follow, clarify the information required to submit a complete site
plan application, and to highlight any specific areas of concern. You may arrange a pre-
submission conference through the Planning Board Secrstary at (845) 828-1500
extension 190.

Submission Requirements:
At least 10 days prior to the Planning Board meeting, the site ptan application shall be

submiited to the Planning Board Secretary as follows:

All site plans shall be signed, sealed and folded with the title box legible. The
application package shali include:

@11 copies cf the Site Plan Application Form, signed and notarized.

11 copies of the SEQR Environmental Assessment Form (use of short form or
long form shall be determined at pre-submission conference).

S full size sets of the Site Plan (including floor plans and elevations)
3—1cD (in pdf. format) containing an electronic version of the Site Plan
L1 2 copies of the Disclosure Statement
Ll 11 copies of the Site Plan Completeness Certification Form

All suppiemental studies, reports, plans and renderings.

O—+2 copies of the current deed.
Vir 2 copies of ali easements, covenants and restrictions.

The appropriate fee, determined from the attached fee schedule. Make checks
payable to the Town of Carmel.

Ko Sty é/ L/ (4

Planning Board Secretary; Date Town Engineer; Date

1of3
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Per Town of Carmel Code - Section 156 - Zoning

Date Submitted:

piica:‘in me:
< 5/20/16

. . . N Application #
rizon Wireless public utility wireless communications facility I j:" 0 D_@i@
Site Address:

n No. 692 Street: Route 6 Hamiet:  Mahopac

Property Location: (identify landmarks, distance from intersections, efc.)

l

| Town of Carmel Tax Map Designation: 2oning Designation of Site:
| Section76.30  Block | Lot(s) 22 C (Commercial)
Property Deed Recorded in County Clerlc's Office Liens, Mortgages or other Encumbrances
Date Liber Page Yes No
Existing Easements Relating to the Site Are Easements Proposed?
No Yes Describe and attach copres Ne Y&X X Describe and attach copies:

Have Property Owners within a §00 Radius of the Site Been Identified 55 Tton site plan submitted herewith
No Attachad [ isf to thig Application Form mailings will be done upon scheduling publ:cl']

LML S APPLICANTIOWNERINEGRWATION
i 7 =c7 S0 PLICANT/OWNER INFORMATION.

= il L ran

Baring

Property wner: : Phone #: i Ealf:
Brimat Realty, LL.C Fax#:
| Owners Address: PO Box #271
| No, Street; Town. Mahopac State NYZip: 10541

Applicant (If different than owner):New York SMSAPhone #: 914-333-0700 Email:
inited Rartnershiv-diblaVerizon Wireless m;&swdg: Isnyder@snyderlaw.n

—+

StatgNY Zip10541

escribe the rject, proposed us nd opetion thereo!
Installation of public utility wireless communications facility on the roof of the existing
building, consisting of antennas and related equipment concealed within stealth

enclosures.

5 Address (If difterent than owner):

1Noogq Street.  White Plains Rd TownTarrrytown State. N'YZip. 10591
klndividuall Firm Responsible for Preparing Site | Phone #: 201-456-4624 Email:

Plan: . ] . Fandf:

On Air Engineering, LLC

Address:

No. 88 Street. Foundry Pond Rd. Town.Cold Spring State: NYZip. 10516

Other Representatives: Snyder & snyder LLP Phone #: YI4-333-0700" T Emai:

Fadt: 914-333-0743 Isnyder@snyderlawinet

Owners Address: #271

i No. Streat: PO Box #2 Town: Mahopac

W

G:Engmeering Planning Board0] - Application info\Final Site and Subdivision\03-11-15 Site Plan Application Forin.docx
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TOWN OF CARMEL SITE PLAN APPLICATION

Lot size: Square footage of all existing structures (by fioor):
Acres:  1.44/- Square Fest:. g1 345 N/

# of existing parking spaces: cec cite plan | # of proposed parking spaces:()

# of existing dwelling units: ( B # of proposed dwelling units 0

Is the site served by the following public utility infrastructure:
= Is project in sewer district or will private septic system(s) be installed? N/A
» If yes to Sanitary Sewer answer the following:

» Does approvat exist to connect to sewer main? Yes: [J No: [J

» Is this an in-district connection? Out-of district connection?

» What is the total sewer capacity at time of application?

» What is your anticipated average and maximum daily flow
For Town of Carme! Town Engineer

# What is the sewer capacity

N/A, the proposed facility is unmanned &
= Water Supply Yes: [0 No: [0 therefore dues not require water or sewer

If Yes: » Does approval exist to connect to water main? Yes: O No: 3
» What is the total water capacity at time of application?

¥ What is your anticipated average and maximum daily demand
= Storm Sewer Yes: [ No: [0 N/A no increase in impermeable surface is p&oposed as the

facility will be located on the roof of the existing building
s Electric Service Yes: El No: [
* Gas Service Yes: Bl No: O
» Telephone/Cabie Lines Yes: {1 No: [

For Town of Carmel Town Engineer

Water Flows
Sawer Flows

Town Engineer; Date
What is the predominant soif type(s) on the | What is the approximate depth to water table?

site?  N/A the facility will be located on fthe roof of the existing building
| 15-25%

Site slope categories:

Estimated quantity of excavation: Cut(C.Y.) Fill (C.Y.)

Is Blasting Proposed Yes: [ No: [ Unknown: [

Is the site located in a designated Critical Environmental Area? | Yes: LI |No: ¥

Does a curb cut exist on the | Are new curb cuts proposed? | What is the sight distance?
Isite? Yes:A No: O Yes: [ No: [§ Left Right_

Is the site located within 500’ of:

* The boundary of an adjoining city, town or village Yes: O No: (X
e The boundary of a state or county park, recreation area or road right-of-way  Yes: [X No: CIRt4 6
s A county drainage channe! line, Yes: [ No: A

s The boundary of state or county owned land on which a building is located Yes: [0 No: A

2of4



TOWN OF CARMEL SITE PLAN APPLICATION

Is the site listed on the State or Federal Register of Historic Place {or substantially contiguous)
Yes: O No: X

Is the site located in a designated floodplain?
Yes: OJ No: X

Will the project require coverage under the Current NYSDEC Stormwater Regulations
Yes: [I No: X1
Will the project require coverage under the Current NYCDEP Stormwater Regulations
Yes: 1 No: @8
Does the site disturb more than 5,000 sq ft Yes: [] No: (A

Does the site disturb more than 1 acre Yes: O No:

Does the site contain freshwater wetiands?
Yes: [J No: &
Jurisdiction:
NYSDEC: [  Town of Carmel;
if present, the wellands must be delineated in the field by a Wetland Professional. and survey located on
A the Site Plan.

Are encroachments in regulated wetlands or wetland buffers proposed? Yes: [ No: &
Does this application require a referral to the Environmental | Yes: &) No: O
Conservation Board?

Does the site contain waterbodies, streams or watercourses? Yes: [J No: Kl

Are any encroachments, crossings or alterations proposed?  Yes: O No: &l

Is the site located adjacent to New York City watershed lands? Yes: [J No: Kl

Is the project funded, partially or in total, by grants or loans from a public source?
Yes: O No: [

Will municipal or private solid waste disposal be utilized? N/A the proposed facility is unmanned and
Public: 1 Private: O therefore will not generate any waste requiring disposal

Has this application been referred to the Fire Department? Yes: Kl No: [

What is the estimated time of construction for the project?
Construction is to commence upon issuance of a building permit

Zoning Provision " Required __ Existing Proposed

l.ot Area

Lot Coverage

Lot Width

Lot Depth SEE SITRPLAN SUBMITTHED HEREWITH

Front Yard

Side Yard

Rear Yard

Minimum f{equired Floor Area

Floor Area Ratio

Height
Off-Street Parking

Off-Street Loading

3 of4



TOWN OF CARMEL SITE PLAN ARPLICATION

Will variances be required? If yes, identify variances:
Yes: O No: &

Foundation \
Structural System Steel

| Roof N/A
Exterior Walls

| a H ..ul- A - I.: ...I ..I.. - et Y s FV S
I hereby depose and certify that aii the above statements and information, and all statements and 1
information contained in the supporting documents and drawings attached hereto are true and i

correct.

New York SMSA Limited Partnership New York SMSA Limited Partnership @/b/a Verizon Wireless

d/h/a Verizon Wireless By: WCO
Applicants Name Applicants Signature
Sworn before me this l ‘ [ day of _May 2016
1. . OFFICIALSEAL
\/]AWV‘ Gaane 2\ . ASHLEY LESKANIC
Notary Public™~- =) My Commission Expires
September 4, 2018
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TOWN OF CARMEL
SITE PLAN COMPLETENSS
CERTIFICATION FORM

All Site Plans submitted to the Planning Board for review shall include the
following information and details, as set forth in Section 156-61 B of the Town of
Carmel Zoning Ordinance.

This form shall be included with the site plan submission

Name and title of person prepargthe site pla

2 | Name of the applicant and owner (if different
from applicant)

north arrow
4 | Tax map, block and lot number(s), zoning district

5 | All existing property lines, name of owner of each
property within a 500' radius of the site P
8 | Contour lines at two-foot intervals, grades of all ald
roads, driveways, sanitary and storm sewers
7 | The location of all water bodies, streams,
watercourses, wetland areas, wooded areas,
rights-of-way, streets, roads, highways, railroads, v
buildings, structures
8 | The location of all existing and proposed BA_~
easements
9 | The location of all existing and proposed A
structures, their use, setback dimensions, floor
plans, front, side and rear elevations, buildable
area.
10 | On site circulation systems, access, egress ways K
and service roads, emergency service access
and traffic mitigation measures
11 | Sidewalks, paths and other means of pedestrian &
circulation
12 | On-site parking and loading spaces and travel X
A

x
B

3 | Original drawing date, revision dates, scale and B .
i
Kl

O O o] o oo

1

O

N

aisles with dimensions

13 | The location, height and type of exterior lighting

fixtures e
14 | Proposed signage NA

15 | For non-residential uses, an estimate of the X1 I\/ ﬁ
number of employees who will be using the site,

description of the operation, types of products
sold, types of machinery and equipment used

O Of O O

*Waiver requested 1of3



TOWN OF CARMEL

SITE PLAN COMPLETENSS
CERTIFICATION FORM

The iocation of clubhouses, swimming pools, A
open spaces, parks or other recreational areas,
and identification of who is responsible for
maintenance

17| The location end design of buffer areas, NiA
screening or other landscaping, including grading
and water management. A comprehensive
landscaping plan in accordance with the Tree
Congervation Law :
18| The location of public and private uliities,
maintenance responsibilities, trash and garbage
areas

19| A list, certified by the Town Assessor, of all
property owners within 500 feet of the site
boundary

20 | Any other information required by the Pianning
Board which is reasonably necessary to
ascerlain compliance with this chapter

B

}-“‘.'.

ul

S

Applicants Certification {to be completed by the licensed professional preparing the
site plan:

L

i LAV 1 LAE . hereby certify that the site plan to which I have attached
my seal and sighature, meets all of the requiraments of §156-618B of the Town of
Carmel Zoning Ordinance:

i ’
ey

Professionals Seal

See afached Letter of Authorization
Signature - Owner Date

2af3



LETTER OF AUTHORIZATION
Municipality: Town of Carmel
APPLICATION FOR APPROVALS

BRIMAT REALTY LLC, the owner of the property located at 692 Route 6, Mahopac, New York
(the “Property”), does hereby appoint New York SMSA Limited Partnership d/b/a Verizon
Wireless (“Verizon Wireless”), and its authorized representatives, as the owner's agent for the
purpose of consummating any applications necessary to insure Verizon Wireless' ability to use the
Property for the purpose of installing a communications facility on the Property, consisting of
antennas and related equipment.

Assessor's Parcel Number: Section 76.30, Block 1, Lot 22

Signature of Property Owner:
BRIMAT REALTY LLC

By: (\“‘W /Q‘@;Zﬁ

Afithorized Si(gflétory
Name: Joseph J. Smith
Title: Managing Member

Authorized Agent:
New York SMSA Limited Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless

Sworn to and subscribed to before me on this
81h day of e s STEI§T

Cpada g TS ke
Signature of Notary

JUDIE MacSHANE
Notary Public, State of New York
Ne. 01MA6000323
Qualified in Westchestar County

Commission Expires 42 - S-i
Z \SSDA'I'A\W‘PDATA\SS4\WP\NEWBANM\BREYER\SMALL CELL SITES\MAHOPAC GLETTER OF AUTHOR 1ZATION.DOCX



TOWN OF CARMEL
SITE PLAN COMPLETENSS
CERTIFICATION FORM

Town Certification (to be com leted by the Town
gf on | p y )

I _ hereby confirm that the site plan meets all of the
requirements of §156-61B of the Town of Carmel Zoning Ordinance:

?M '\\'Lamd\#ét C[a.z A

Signature - Planning Board Secretary Date
@/" e/tl/¢

Signature - Town Engineer Date
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Short Environmental Assessment Form
Part 1 - Project Information

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Informatior. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses
become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification.
Complete Part | based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully
respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful
to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information

Name of Action or Project:

Verizon Wireless Public Ulility Wireless Communications Fagility

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):
692 Route 6, Mahopac (Town of Carmel)

Brief Description of Proposed Action:

Installation of a public utility wireless communications facility on the roof of an existing building consisting of antennas and related equipment
concealed within stealth enclosures.

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone: gq4.333.0700

New York SMSA Limited Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless c/o Snyder & Snyder LLP | E-Mail: lsnyder@snyderlaw.net

Address:
94 White Plains Rd.,

City/PO: State: Zip Code:
Tarrytown NY 10591

1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, NO | YES

administrative rule, or regulation?

If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that D
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2.

2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? NO | YES

If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval:

Building Permit D

3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? 1.4 acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? 0 acres
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned

or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? 1.4 acres

4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed action.
[CJUrban  [JRural (non-agriculture) [JIndustrial [Z]Commercial [JResidential (suburban)
CdForest [CAgriculture [JAquatic  [JOther (specify):
Orarkland

Page 1 of 3



5. Is the proposed action, NO N/A
a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations? D I:I
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan? D D

6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural

-
=
wn

landscape?

N

b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action?

c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action?

7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area? YES
If Yes, identify:
8. a, Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels? YES

NEN

9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements?
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:

=
[/}

N

10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply?

If No, describe method for providing potable water:
Action is unmanned facility which does not require public, private or potable water services

et
=
(7

L]

11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities?

If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:
Action is unmanned facility which does not produce effluence or waste

=
=
17

[]

12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic

Places? *See EAF Mapper Summary Report
b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area?attached hereto

s
€]

NH

13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?

b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:

=
=
w

LIS

14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur o, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:

If Yes,
a, Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? D NO DYES

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?
1f Yes, briefly describe: NO L__IYES

[ Shoretine [ Forest [ Agricultural/grasslands i Early mid-successional
[ Wetland C1Urban ] Suburban
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed NO | YES
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered? *See EAF Mapper Summary Report i
Y £ & attached hereto D
16. Ts the project site located in the 100 year flood plain? NO | YES
WL ]
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources? NO | YES

Page 2 of 3



18. Does the propesed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of NO | YES

water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?

If Yes, explain purpose and size: 7
L]

19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed NO | YES

solid waste management facility?

If Yes, describe: I:l

20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or NO | YES

completed) for hazardous waste?

If Yes, describe: |___I

TAFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE

Applicant/sponsor name: New SA Lin)ﬂed Partnership d/bfa Verizon Wireless Date: 5/23/2016
Signature: Ny (h , as attorney
I A

J

S

PRINT FORM Page 3 of 3




EAF Mapper Summary Report

Thursday, May 19, 2016 4:05 PM

Disclaimer: The EAF Mapper is a screening tool intended to assist
; _, {FEB0-1-26 project spensors and reviewing agencies in preparing an environmental
73 3@ { assessment form (EAF). Not all questions asked in the EAF are
78 30-1-2 5 f /’ answered by the EAF Mapper, Additional information on any EAF
¢ question can be obtained by consulting the EAF Workbooks. Although
54 26-1-9 T8 3g-1-21 i “‘*»«—H.,M /’ the EAF Mapper provides the most up-to-date digital data available to
75 3'9 i / ¢ DEC, you may also need to contact local or other data sources in order
2 E 1o obtain data not provided by the Mapper. Digital data is nota
T8 3b -‘t '[ .?B 36—"[{5}4 78 :-394 35 substitute for agency determinations.
J / ?
A 78 30-1-3 //
; .‘,f‘ "’*m,.. P liauﬁ_ﬂ ]B!énnu'ﬂl £
L r( r‘ ﬂl!‘ Q y b
. : = S AT o
/ 4 /HQ o
* . ?6-3_0 A -64 Toronte - -
= ¥ ‘{C‘JX‘!A gna-A o -
76 30-1- 34& el Buler. e it
¥ il “_ ’ i Ll ~Pesten
: " {T830-1-85 [ pDemale & -
' 5 Cletinel i G e
Souwces EsH, HEﬂEélﬁ_qme UsesMd -7 \
Intermsp, moresent l"pfp NRG&N E=-ﬂ [ Tl Pil‘t:burm chms;;[ga!. iﬁﬁf,
Japan, MET!, &nmm_{__ g};ﬁan 52 ', cwmmms ¥ .5 Daﬂ.a’!ﬁam Intermag,
T {Thailsmdj, Mapmyjﬂdla. P Coey., MRCAN,
769118 ¥ contnbions, and w:m% ¥ 3 'ﬂmﬂ ‘Wa&}gg}ig;m’, MET, Eop G|

Part 1/ Questlon 7 [Cntlcal Environmental

Parti / Question 12a [National Register of
i Historic Places]
gPart 1 IQuestlon 12b [Archeologlcal Sltes]

‘Part 1 / Question 13a [Wetlands or Other
Regulated Waterbodies]

‘Part 1/ Question 15 [Threatened or
f_Endangered Ammal]

‘Part 1/ Question 16 [100 Year Flood Plain]
:Part 1 lQuestion 20 [Remediation Site]

|

i

3 No

'%No

YES *Predetermined response by DEC's EAF Mapper apphcatlon chlly note that the installation :
- -~ Js.on the roof of the existing building, so no ground disturbance is proposed,

Yés ‘Digital mapping information on local and federal wetlands and
‘waterbodies is known to be incomplete. Refer to EAF Workbook.

Yes*Predetermmed Iesponse by DECs EAF Mapper apphcatxon The installation is on the roof of the ex:snng bulldmg, and will
have no effect on endangered species. Please see the attached NYS Environmental Resource Mapper and NY Nature
. Explorer County Results Report, indicating that while Putngm Cgumy is mapped as hosting rare plantsfanimals, 5o a5 to
trigger the DEC Mdpper application to populate EAF Q. 15 as 'yes', the only identified threatened/endagered species ¢ Ehdt
could exist at the site is the Northern Long-eared Bat, which DEC notes was last seen in the County in 2009.

No'

Yeé * Bredetermined response by NYS DEC's BAF 3 Mapper Apphcanon "The installation is on the roof the existing

‘building and will have no effect on any hazardous waste sites. The following sites are listed on tlie NYS
Environmental Site Remediation Database: Carmel Town Landfill (State Superfund Program), Putnam Co.
Land Fill (State Superfund Program), Mahopac Business Dist. (State Superfund Program}.

Short Environmental Assessment Form - EAF Mapper Summary Report
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hitp:/f/www.dec.ny.gov/natureexpiorer/

New York Nature Explorer
County Results Report

Critetia: County: Putnam; State Protection Status: Endangered, Threatened; Federal Protection Status: Endangered,
Threatened

Pubiam
Cosnty

Westch ester
C oeprhy

- Suburcip RTINS B G S BTSN e T
Blaiuz (alimenile Slite [Federdl Stale Giotnl |

County: Putnam
Animal: Mammals

Recently
Northemn Long-eared Bat Bats Confi i 2009 Threatensd Threatened 5354 G163

Myotis septentrionalis

Animal: Reptiles

Recently
Bog Turtle Turtles Confirrmad 213 Endangered  Threatensd 52 G3

Glyptemys muhlenbergii

Animal: Fish

Sharinose Sturgeon Sturgeons and Paddlefish Recently 2013 Endangered  Endangered  S1 63
Confirmad
Acipenser brevirastrum
New Yori State Department of Environmental Conservation Page 1 of 2

5/23/16 10:59 AM



PLANNING BOARD
TOWN OF CARMEL
______ X

In the matter of the Application of

NEW YORK SMSA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
d/b/a VERIZON WIRELESS

Premises: 692 Route 6
Carmel, New York
Section 76.30, Block 1, Lot 22

- -X

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION
BY NEW YORK SMSA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP d/b/a
VERIZON WIRELESS TO INSTALL A PUBLIC UTILITY
WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY

1. Introduction

New York SMSA Limited Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless (“Verizon Wireless™)
respectfully submits this memorandum in support of its application to co-locate a public utility
wireless communication facility ("Facility”) on the roof of the building (“Building™) located at
692 Route 6, Carmel, New York ("Property"). The proposed Facility consists of four panel
antennas and related equipment concealed within stealth enclosures on the Building roofiop. A
detailed site plan (“Site Plan™), prepared by On Air Engineering, L.LC (“OnAir™) depicting
Verizon Wireless® Facility is submitted herewith.

Verizon Wireless seeks site plan approval for the Facility pursuant to Section 156-61 of
the Town of Carmel Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning Code™).

The Property is known as Section 76.30, Block 1, Lot 22 on the Town of Carmel
(“Town”) Tax Map and is located in the C (Commercial) Zoning District. The proposed Facility
will enhance wireless communication services to the area surrounding the Property.



IL.  Public Utility Status

Verizon Wireless is licensed by the Federal Communications Commission {(“FCC”), and
is a wireless communication public utility in the State of New York, providing an essential public
service. See Cellular One v. Rosenberg, 82 NY2d 364 (1993) (hercinafter referred to as
"Rosenberg"); Cellular One v. Mever, 607 NYS 2d 81 (2nd Dept. 1994); Sprint Spectrum L.P. v.
Town of West Seneca, 659 NYS2d 687 (Sup. Ct. Erie County, 1997); Sprint Spectrum L.P. v.
Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Guilderland, 662 NYS2d 717 (Sup. Ct. Albany County,
1997). In Rosenberg, the Court of Appeals, New York’s highest court, held that federally
licensed wireless carriers are public utilities in the State of New York, and provide an essential
public service. The court found that public utilities, such as Verizon Wireless, are entitled to a
relaxed standard in zoning decisions, since the proposed use is necessary for it to render safe and
adequate service.

Verizon Wireless” status as a public utility is underscored by the fact that its services are
an important part of the national telecommunications infrastructure and will be offered to all
persons that require advanced digital wireless communications services, including local
businesses, public safety entities, and the general public.

The instant application is filed in furtherance of the goals and objectives established by
Congress under the federal Telecommunications Act of 1996. The federal Telecommunications
Act of 1996 is "an unusually important legislative enactment,” establishing national public policy
in favor of encouraging "rapid deployment of new telccommunications technologies (emphasis
supplied)." Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844, 857, 117 S.Ct. 2329, 2337-38 (1997). The federal
Telecommunications Act of 1996 builds upon the regulatory framework for commercial mobile
[radio] services which Congress established in 1993. Indeed, since 1993, it has been the policy
of the United States to “foster the growth and development of mobile services that, by their
nature, operate without regard to state lines as an integral part of the national telecommunications
infrastructure.” H.R. Rep. No. 103-111, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. 260 (1993) (emphasis added). As
such, Verizon Wireless is licensed to provide wireless communications service to subscribers
throughout New York, including the Town.

In 1999, Congress expanded further upon this policy by enacting the Wireless
Communications and Public Safety Act of 1999, Pub.L.. 106-81, 113 Stat. 1286 (the “911 Act™).
The “011 Act,” empowered the FCC to develop regulations to make wireless 911 services
available to all Americans. The express purpose of the Act, as articulated by Congress, was “fo
encourage and facilitate the prompt deployment throughout the United States of seamless,
ubiquitous, and reliable end-to-end infrastructure for communications, including wireless

communications, o meet the Nation's public safety and other communications needs.” (emphasis
added).



Please note that, on November 18, 2009, the FCC issued a Declaratory Ruling regarding
timely review of applications for siting of wireless facilities, WT Docket NO. 08-165 (the “Shot
Clock Order”).!  The Shot Clock Order finds that a “reasonable period of time” for a local
government to act on this type of application, a collocation application, is presumptively 90
days.? According to the Shot Clock Order, if the Town fails to act within such reasonable period
of time, the applicant may commence an action in court for “failure to act” under Section 332(c)
(7XB)(v) of the Federal Communications Act. Zoning Code Sections 156-61(E)(1) and () are
consistent with the Shot Clock Order, requiring a public hearing to be held within 45 days of
submission of a complete application, and a decision within 45 days of the date of the public
hearing.

IIl.  The Proposed Public Utility Wireless Communications Facility Meets the Standards
for Site Plan Approval

In reviewing Verizon Wireless® request for site plan approval in accordance with Zoning
Code Sections 156-37, 156-61, and Section 274-a of New York State Town Law, the following
factors are offered for consideration in accordance with:

A. Operation of the Facility: The Facility will be constructed, operated and
maintained so as not to endanger the public or surrounding property. The nature of the
operations in connection with the proposal will not be objectionable to nearby properties since
the Facility will not produce any smoke, gas, heat, fumes or vibrations. Moreover, the Facility
will be unmanned and wiil not require water supply or waste disposal. No commercial or retail
signage is proposed.

With respect to health and safety, the Facility will be in compliance with all applicable
FCC standards with respect to radio-frequency level. See Antenna Site FCC RF Compliance
Report, prepared by Pinnacle Telecom Group, attached hereto as Exhibit “1”* (“FCC Compliance
Report”). The FCC Compliance Report establishes that “the antenna operations will be in
compliance with the FCC regulations and limit concerning potential RF exposure.”

Moreover, by granting site plan approval for the Facility, this Honorable Board will
enable Verizon Wireless to enhance its wireless communication services to the surrounding area.
Indeed, the Facility will have no adverse impact to the surrounding area since the Facility utilizes
an existing building, thus not requiring the construction of a new structure or tower to support
Verizon Wireless” Facility.

B. Conformity to Applicable Laws: The Facility will comply with all
applicable codes, laws and ordinances.

! A copy of the Rule is available at http://hraunfoss.fee.gov/edocs_public/atiachmatch/FCC-09-99A 1 pdf.
? Rule, 771.
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C. Parking and Access. The proposal will have no impact on pedestrian or
vehicular traffic since the Facility is unmanned, requiring infrequent maintenance visits of
approximately once per month. As shown on sheet C-1 of the Site Plan, there is sufficient
parking at the Property to allow for two parking spaces for such maintenance visits, as required
by Section 156-37(D). The Facility will be located on the rooftop of the existing Building, so
that it will have no impact on the flow of traffic surrounding the Property. Therefore, there will
be no traffic hazards or nuisances created by the Facility.

D. Design/Screening: The Facility has been strategically designed to conceal
it from view and be consistent with the other mechanical equipment on the roof of the Building.
The antennas are proposed to be concealed within the stealth enclosures on the roof of the
Building to screen the Facility from surrounding uses in accordance with the requirements of
Section 156-61(B)(17). Because the Facility is located on the roof of the existing Building, it is
respectfully submitted that Section 156-37(C)’s requirement to provide additional landscaping is
not applicable, and a waiver is requested therefrom. See Visual Analysis Report, prepared by
DMS Consulting Services, Inc., attached hereto as Exhibit “2”, concluding that “Verizon
Wireless’ Facility will be screened by stealth enclosures designed to match the existing building,
and therefore will not have a significant adverse visual impact to the surrounding area.”

F. Signage: No commercial or retail signs are proposed in connection with
the Facility.

G. Lighting: No lighting is proposed in connection with the Facility.

H. Environmental Concerns: The Facility will not produce any smoke, gas,
odor, heat, dust, noise above ambient levels, fumes, or vibrations. In addition, the Facility will
be unmanned, and will not generate solid waste, waste water or sewage, nor require water supply
or waste disposal. The Facility will not have an impact on watercourses nor will it cause soil
erosion, due to the proposed gravel surface. Therefore, the Facility will not have an adverse
environmental impact.

Where the board is considering an application by a public utility such as in the instant
application, there is a relaxed standard for zoning approvals, including site plan applications.
Indeed, in Rosenberg, supra, the Court found that "where the intrusion or burden on the
community is minimal, the showing required by the utility shall be correspondingly reduced."
Id, at 372.

Based upon the foregoing, it is respectfully submitted that Verizon Wireless has met the
requirements for site plan approval for the Facility pursuant to Section 156-61 of the Zoning
Code.



Conclusion

By granting Verizon Wireless’ request for site plan approval of the F acility, the Planning
Board will permit Verizon Wireless to enhance its wireless services to the area. Any potential

impact on the community created by Verizon Wireless’ Facility will be minimal and of no
significant adverse effect.

WHEREFORE, for all of the foregoing reasons, Verizon Wireless respectfully prays that
this Honorable Board issue a negative declaration under the State Environmental Quality Review
Act,’ and grant site plan approval for the Facility.

Dated: May 27, 2016
Tarrytown, New York

Respectfully submitted,
Leslie J. Snyder, Esq.
SNYDER & SNYDER, LLP
94 White Plains Road
Tarrytown, NY 10591

\\ss—serklZ\d\ssdata\wpdata\ss4\wp\newbanm\brcyer\small cell sites\mahopac 6\zoning\memo in support.et.5.27.16.1tf

? Tt is Verizon Wireless’ position that the Facility is a Type 11 proposal pursuant to 6 NYCRR Part 617.5(c) (7) since
it involves construction of a non-residential structure involving less than 4000 square feet, Under SEQRA, a Type II
action is deemed not to have a significant impact on the environment and otherwise precluded from environmental
review, and hence no SEQRA determination is required in this instance.
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Introducrion and Summary

At the request of New York SMSA Limited Partnership dfb/a Verizon Wireless
(*Verizon Wireless”), Pinnacle Telecom Group (PTG) has performed an
independent expert assessment of radiofrequency (RF) levels and related FCC
compliance for a proposed “small celi” wireless base station antenna operation
on the roof of a building at 692 Route 6 in Mahopac, NY. Verizon Wireless refers
to the site as “Mahopac 6 SC” and the operation involves directional pane!
antennas and fransmission in the 746 MHz and 2100 MHz frequency bands
licensed to Verizon Wireless by the FCC.

The FCC requires wireless system operators to perform an assessment of
potential human exposure to radiofrequency (RF) fields emanating from all the
transmitting antennas at a site whenever antenna operations are added or
modified, and to ensure compliance with the Maximum Permissible Exposure
(MPE) iimit in the FCC regulations. In this case, there are no other existing
antenna operations at the site to include in the compliance assessment. Note
that FCC regutations require any future antenna collocators to assess and assure
continuing compliance based on the cumulative effects of all then-proposed and
then-existing antennas at the site.

This report describes mathematical analyses of RF levels associated with the
antennas. The analyses both at street level and on the roof employ standard
FCC mathematical models for calculating the effects of the antennas in a very
conservative manner, in order to overstate the RF levels and to ensure “safe-
side” conclusions regarding compliance with the FCC limit for safe continuous
exposure of the general public.

The results of a compliance assessment can be explained in layman's terms by
describing the calculated RF levels as simple percentages of the FCC MPE limit.
if the reference for that limit is 100 percent, then calculated RF levels higher than
100 percent indicate the MPE limit is exceeded, while calculated RF Jevels
consistently lower than 100 percent serve as a clear and sufficient demonstration
of compliance with the MPE limit. We can also describe the overall worst-case
calculated result via the “plain-English” equivalent “times-below-the-iimit factor’.



The results of the FCC RF compliance assessment in this case are as follows:

0 At street level around the site and at any distance from the site, the
conservatively calculated maximum RF level from the proposed antenna
operations is 0.8767 percent {i.e., less than 9/10™ of one percent) of the
FCC general population MPE limit. In other words, even with the
significant degree of conservatism incorporated in the analysis, the worst-
case calculated RF level is still more than 110 times below the FCC limit
established as safe for continuous human exposure to the RF emissions
from antennas.

0 A conservative analysis indicates that the RF levels potentially exceed the
FCC general population MPE iimit in front of each of the Verizon Wireless
antenna sectors. Therefore, and consistent with the Verizon Wireless
policy and FCC guidelines on rooftop compliance, Verizon Wireless will
install standard RF alert signage at each antenna sector, as well as the
rooftop access points.

@ The results of the calculations, along with the proposed mitigation,
combine to satisfy the FCC requirements and associated guidelines on
RF compliance. Moreover, because of the significant conservatism
incorporated in the analysis, RF levels actually caused by the antennas
will be lower than these calculations indicate.

The remainder of this report provides the following:

relevant technical data on the Verizon Wireless antenna operation;
a description of the applicable FCC mathematical models for assessing
MPE compliance, and application of the relevant technical data to those
models; and

Q the results of the analysis, and the compliance conclusion for the site.

In addition, Appendix A provides background on the FCC MPE limit and a list of
key FCC references on RF compliance.



ANTENNA ANd Transmission Dara

The table that follows provides the key compliance-reiated data for the proposed
Verizon Wireless antenna operation,

General Data | |

Frequency Bands 748 MHz, 1900 MHz and 2100 MHz

Service Coverage Type Sectorized

Antenna Type Directional Panel

Antenna Centerline Height AGL | 32 f. 11 in.

Antenna Line Loss ___ Conservatively ignored {assumed O dB)

746 MHz Antenna Data i

Antenna Mode! (Max. Gain) | JMA Wireless X7CAP-FRO-440-V (16.3 dB1)
RF Channels per Sector 2 @ 5 watts

2100 MHz Antenna Data R

Anfenna Model (Max. Gain) | JMA Wireless X7CAP-FRO-440-V (18.4 B}
RF Channels per Sector 2 @ 5 watls

The area below the antennas at street level is of interest in terms of potential
“uncontrolled” exposure of the general public, so the antenna’s verticai-plane
emission characteristic is used in the compliance analysis.

Figures 1 and 2 that follow show the vertical-plane patterns of the proposed
Verizon Wireless antenna model in each frequency band. In this type of antenna
pattern diagram, the antenna is effectively pointed at the three o’clock position
(the horizon) and the relative strength of the pattern at different angles is
described using decibel units. The use of a decibel scale to describe the relative
paitern at different angles actually serves to visually understate the actual
focusing effects of the antenna. Where the antenna pattern reads 20 dB the
relative RF energy emitted at the corresponding downward angle is 1/100" of the
maximurn that occurs in the main beam (at 0 degrees), at 30 dB, the energy is
1/1000" of the maximum. Note that the automatic pattern-scaling feature of our
internal software may skew side-by-side visual comparisons of different antenna
models, or even different parties’ depictions of the same antenna model.



Fig. 1. JMA Wireless X7C-FRO-440-V Antenna — 700 MHz Vertical-plane Pattern
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Compliance Analysis

FCC Office of Engineering and Technology Bulletin 65 (‘OET Bulletin 65"
provides guidelines for mathematical models to calculate the RF levels at various
points around transmitting antennas. Different models apply in different areas
around antennas, with one mode! applying to street level around a site, and
another appiying to the rooftop near the antennas. We will address each area of
interest in turn in the subsections that foilow.

Street Level Analysis

At street-level around an antenna site (in what is called the “far field" of the
antennas), the RF levels are directly proportional to the total antenna input power
and the relative antenna gain in the downward direction of interest — and the
levels are otherwise inversely proportional to the square of the straight-line
distance to the antenna. Conservative caiculations also assume the potential RF
exposure is enhanced by reflection of the RF energy from the ground. Our
calculations will assume a 100% “perfect” refiection, the worst-case approach.

The formula for street-level RF compliance calculations for any given wireless
antenna operation is as follows:

MPE% = (100 * TxPower * 10 Em<Vese10) « 4y / ( MPE * 45 * R?)

where

MPE% = REF level, expressed as a percentage of the MPE limit
applicable to continuous exposure of the general public

100 = factor to convert the raw result to a percentage

TxPower = maximum net power into antenna sector, in milliwatts, a
function of the number of channels per sector, the
transmitter power per channel, and line loss

10 (CmaVEs0) - = numeric equivalent of the relative antenna gain in the

downward direction of interest; data on the antenna
vertical-plane pattern is taken from manufacturer
specifications



4 = factor to account for a 100-percent-efficient ground
reflection, and the squared relationship between RF field
strength and power density (22= 4)

MPE = FCC general population MPE timit

R = straight-line distance from the RF source to the point of
interest, centimeters

The MPE% calculations are performed out to a distance of 500 feet from the
facility to points 6.5 feet (approximately two meters, the FCC-recommended
standing height) off the ground, as illustrated in Figure 3, below.

antenna

height

] i
]
from I : R
antenna ‘! :
bottom to s .

6.5'
above
ground

level

Ground Distance D from the site

Figure 3. Street-level MPE% Calculation Geometry

It is popularly understood that the farther away one is from an antenna, the lower
the RF level — which is generally but not universaily correct. The results of
MPE% calculations fairly close to the site will reflect the variations in the vertical-
plane antenna pattern as well as the vatiation in straight-line distance to the
antennas. Therefore, RF levels may actually increase slightly with increasing
distance within the range of zero to 500 feet from the site. As the distance
approaches 500 feet and beyond, though, the antenna pattern factor becomes



less significant, the RF levels become primarily distance-controlled, and as a
result the RF levels generally decrease with increasing distance, and are well

understood to be in compliance.

Street-level FCC compliance for a multiple-band antenna operation is assessed
in the following manner. At each distance point along the ground, an MPE%
calculation is made for the RF effect in each frequency band, and the sum of the
individual MPE% contributions at each point is compared to 100 percent, which
serves as the normalized reference for the FCC MPE limit. We refer to the sum
of the individual MPE% contributions as “total MPE%", and any calculated MPE%
total MPE% result exceeding 100 percent is, by definition, higher than the FCC
limit and represents non-compliance and a need to mitigate the RF levels. If, on
the other hand, all resulis are below 100 percent, that set of results serves as a
demonstration of compliance with the MPE limit.

The following conservative methodology and assumptions are incorporated into
the MPE% calculations on a general basis:

1. The antenna is assumed to be operating continuously at maximum
power, and we are conservatively ignoring the power-attenuation effects
associated with the antenna cabling.

2. The power-atteriuation effects of shadowing or other obstructions to the
line-of-sight path from the antenna to the point of interest are ignored.

3. The calculations intentionally minimize the distance factor (R) by
assuming a 6'6” human and performing the calculations from the bottom
(rather than the centerline) of each operator's lowest-mounted antenna,
as applicable.

4. The potential RF exposure at street level is assumed to be 100-percent
enhanced (increased) via a “petfect” field reflection from the intervening
ground.

The net result of these assumptions is to significantly overstate the calculated RF
exposure levels relative to the levels that will actually occur — and the purpose of
this conservatism is to allow very “safe-side” conclusions about compliance,



The table that follows provides the results of the street-level MPE% calculations
for each frequency band, along with the total MPE% results, with the overall
worst-case result highlighted in bold in the fast column.

Ground x)%ri:ﬂ:'n Verizon Total
Dist (ft) z 2100 MHz MPE%
MPE% MPE%

0 0.0476 0.0064 0.0540
50 0.2057 0.0151 0.2208
A0 0.4350 0.4417 0.6767
80 0.1140 0.0411 0.1550
80 01215 0.2095 0.3310
100 0.3500 0.0214 0.3714
120 0.4712 0.0288 0.5000
140 0.5545 0.0525 0.6070
160 0.5259 0.0405 0.5664
180 0.4005 0.0353 0.5257
200 0.4577 0.0454 0.5031
220 0.3792 0.0376 0.4169
240 0.3582 0.0647 0.4229
260 0.3057 0.0552 0.3600
280 0.2894 0.0929 0.3523
300 0.2523 0.0810 0.3333
390 09219 0.0713 0.2930
340 0.1987 0.0632 0.9500
360 0.1881 0.0014 0.5706
380 0.1685 0.0821 0.25910
400 0.1525 0.0741 0.2266
420 0.1384 0.0673 0.2056
40 0.1261 0.0613 0.1874
460 0.1154 0.0561 0.1715
480 0.1136 0.0711 0.1847
500 0.1047 0.0656 0.1703

As indicated, even with the significant degree of conservatism built into the
calculations, the maximum calculated RF level is 0.8767 percent of the FCC
MPE limit — obviously well below the 100-percent reference for compliance.

A graph of the overall calculation results, provided on the next page, probably
provides a clearer visual illustration of the relative compliance of the calculated
RF levels. The line representing the overall calculation results barely visibly rises
above the graph’s baseline, and shows an obviously clear, consistent margin to
the FCC MPE limit.
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Rooftop Analysis

The rooftop compliance analysis for the rooftop is performed using the Richard
Tell Associates RoofView program, which is based on the near-field models in
FCC Bulletin OET65 and which is considered an industry standard, and is
accepted by the FCC for rooftop compliance analyses.

RF levels in the near field of an antenna depend on the power input to the
antenna, the antenna’s length and horizontal beamwidth, the mounting height of
the antenna above nearby roof, and one’s position and distance from the
antenna. RF levels in front of a directional antenna are higher than they are to
the sides or rear, and in any given horizontal direction are inversely proportional
to the straight-line distance to the antenna.

The RoofView program’'s primary output is a color-coded depiction of the

calculated RF levels in the vicinity of antennas. The color-coding scheme uses
green for areas found to be subject to RF levels satisfying the FCC general

11




population MPE limit, red for areas where the FCC occupational limit is
exceeded, and yellow for RF levels between those extremes. Note that in a
grayscale printout, green appears as medium gray, yellow is a lighter gray, and
red is a dark gray.

The RoofView graphic outputs for each of the Verizon Wireless antenna sectors
are reproduced below.

Verizon Wireless Alpha sector

Verizon Wireless Beta sector
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As indicated by the color coding on the rooftop, the calculated RF levels
potentially exceed the FCC general population MPE fimit in front of each antenna
sector. Therefore, and consistent with the Verizon Wireless policy and FCC
guidelines on rooftop compliance, Verizon Wireless will instail standard RF alert
signage at the antenna sectors, as well as the rooftop access point.

Compliance Conclusion

The street-level analysis in this case shows a maximum RF level of 0.8767
percent of the applicable FCC general population MPE limit.

The rooftop analysis shows that the calculated RF levels potentially exceed the
FCC general population MPE limit at each of the Verizon Wireless antenna
sectors. Therefore, and consistent with the Verizon Wireless policy and FCC
guidelines on rooftop compliance, Verizon Wireless will install standard RF alert
signage at each antenna sector, as well as the rooftop access points.

The results of the calculations, along with the described RF mitigation, combine
to satisfy the FCC’s RF compliance requirements and associated guidelines,

Moreover, because of the conservative calculation methodology and operational

assumptions we applied in the analysis, RF levels actually caused by the
antennas will be even less significant than the calculation results here indicate.
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Cerrificartion

The undersigned certify as follows:

1. To the best of our knowledge, the statements and information disclosed in
this report are true, complete and accurate.

2. The analysis of site RF compliance provided herein is consistent with the
applicable FCC regulations, additional guidelines issued by the FCC, and
industry practice.

3. The results of the analysis indicate that the subject antenna operations will be
in compliance with the FCC regulations and fimit concerning potential RF

exposure.

- f‘j 517116
- ?niﬁd. Colfins Date
ief Technical Officer
Terrence R. Lulay‘
Professional Engineer

5/17116

Date
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Appendix A. Background on thie FCC MPE Limir
FCC Rules and Regulations

As directed by the Telecommunications Act of 1996, the FCC has established
limits for maximum continuous human exposure to RF fields.

The FCC maximum permissible exposure (MPE) fimits represent the consensus
of federal agencies and independent experts responsible for RF safety matters.
Those agencies include the National Council on Radiation Protection and
Measurements (NCRP), the Occupational Safety and Health Administration
(OSHA), the National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health (NIOSH), the
American National Standards Institute (ANSI), the Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA), and the Food and Drug Administration (FDA). In formulating its
guidelines, the FCC also considered input from the public and technical
community — notably the Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers (IEEE).

The FCC’s RF exposure guidelines are incorporated in Section 1.301 ef seq of its
Rules and Regulations (47 CFR 1.1301-1.1310). Those guidelines specify MPE
limits for both occupaticnal and general population exposure.

The specified continuous exposure MPE limits are based on known variation of
human body susceptibility in different frequency ranges, and a Specific
Absorption Rate (SAR) of 4 watts per kilogram, which is universally considered to
accurately represent human capacity to dissipate incident RF energy (in the form
of heat). The occupational MPE guidelines incorporate a safety factor of 10 or
greater with respect to RF levels known to represent a health hazard, and an
additional safety factor of five is applied to the MPE limits for general population
exposure. Thus, the general population MPE limit has a buiit-in safety factor of
more than §0. The limits were constructed to appropriately protect humans of
both sexes and all ages and sizes and under all conditions — and continuous
exposure at levels equal to or below the applicable MPE limits is considered to
result in no adverse health effects or even health risk.

The reason for two tiers of MPE limits is based on an understanding and
assumption that members of the general public are unlikely to have had
appropriate RF safety training and may not be aware of the exposures they
receive; occupational exposure in controlled environments, on the other hand, is
assumed to involve individuals who have had such training, are aware of the
exposures, and know how to maintain a safe personal work environment.

The FCC's RF exposure limits are expressed in two equivalent forms, using
alternative units of field strength (expressed in volts per meter, or V/m), and
power density {expressed in miliiwatts per square centimeter, or mW/cm?). The
table on the next page lists the FCC limits for both occupational and general
population exposures, using the mWicm? reference, for the different radio
frequency ranges.
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Frequency Range (F) Occupational Exposure General Public Exposure

(MHz ) { mW/em?) ( mWem?)
0.3-1.34 100 100
1.34-3.0 100 180/ F?

3.0-30 900 / F? 180/ F?
30 - 300 1.0 0.2
300 - 1,500 F /300 F /1500
1,500 - 100,000 5.0 1.0

The diagram below provides a graphical illustration of both the FCC's
occupational and general population MPE limits.

Power Density
(mW/cm?)
100 4 Occupational
+ NN e General Public
50 _| ; L
10 - _/,._________
02 N
|
| ] | f I ] ¥i |
03 134 30 30 300 1,500 100,000

Frequency (MHz)

Because the FCC's MPE limits are frequency-shaped, the exact MPE limits
applicable to the instant situation depend on the frequency range used by the
systems of interest.
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The most appropriate method of determining RF compliance is to calculate the
RF power density attributable to a particular system and compare that to the
MPE limit applicable to the operating frequency in question. The result is usuaily
expressed as a percentage of the MPE limit.

For potential exposure from multiple systems, the respective percentages of the
MPE limits are added, and the total percentage compared to 100 (percent of the
limit). If the result is less than 100, the total exposure is in compliance; if it is
more than 100, exposure mitigation measures are necessary to achieve
compliance.

Note that the FCC “calegorically excludes” certain types of antenna facilities from
the routine requirement to specifically (i.e., mathematically) demonstrate
compliance with the MPE limit. Among those types of facilities are cellular
antennas mounted on any type of tower, when the bottoms of the antennas are
more than 10 meters (c. 32.8 feet) above ground. The basis for the categorical
exclusion, according to the FCC, is the understanding that because of the low
power and the directionality of the antennas, such facilities — individually and
collectively — are well understood to have no significant effect on the human
environment. As a result, the FCC automatically deems such facilities to be in
compliance.

FCC References on Compliance

47 CFR, FCC Rules and Regulations, Part 1 (Practice and Procedure), Section
1.1310 (Radiofrequency radiation exposure limits).

FCC Second Memorandum Opinicn and Order and Notice of Proposed
Rulemaking (FCC 97-303), In the Matter of Procedures for Reviewing Requests
for Relief From Stafe and Local Reguiations Pursuant to Section 332(c)(T)B)(v)
of the Communications Act of 1934 (WT Docket 97-1 92), Guidelines for
Evaluating the Environmental Effects of Radiofrequency Radiation (ET Docket
93-62), and Petition for Rulemaking of the Cellular Telecommunications Industry
Association Concerning Amendment of the Commission's Rules to Preempt
State and Local Regulation of Commercial Mobile Radio Service Transmitting
Facilities, released August 25, 1997.

FCC First Memorandum Opinion and Order, ET Docket 93-82, In the Matter of
Guidelines for Evaluating the Environmental Effects of Radiofrequency Radiation,
released December 24, 1996,

FCC Report and Order, ET Docket 93-62, In the Matter of Guidelines for
Evalualing the Environmental Effects of Radiofrequency Radiation, released
August 1, 1996,

FCC Office of Engineering and Technology (OET) Bulletin 65, “Evaluating

Compliance with FCC Guidelines for Human Exposure to Radiofrequency
Electromagnetic Fields”, Edition 97-01, August 1997.
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DMS Consulting Services, Inc. (DMS Consulting), was retained to prepare a Visual Analysis of the
proposed Verizon Wireless Facility at 692 Route 6, Mahopac, NY (“Subject Property™) within a real-
time setting.

A site visit was conducted by DMS Consulting on March 1, 2016, between 11:00 AM to 1:00 PM to
obtain photos of the Subject Property and to create Photo Renderings’ of the primary components of
the proposed Facility from an observer’s prospective.

The components of the proposed Facility on the roof of the building at the Subject Property are based
on the drawings prepared and provided by On Air Engineering. The proposed rooftop design
employs mitigation measures. Each of the two (2) sectors are color matched to the facade of the
building upon which they are located.

Three (3) views are provided in a Before and After presentation illustrating the primary components
of the proposed Facility from the immediate area along Route 6. The approximate distances from
which the views were taken to the Subject Property were measured using Google Earth.

Viewpoint Distance
View 1: View from the Putman Trail at the SE Corner of the +282 feet

intersection of Route 6 and Mt. Hope Road, looking Northeast.
(50 mm focal length)

View 2:  View across from 704 Route 6, looking West. +279 feet
(35mm focal length)

View 3: View from the Park & Ride on Route 6, looking East-Northeast. +462 feet
(50mm focal length)

The photographs were taken with a Nikon D90 Camera set on autofocus. The model reflects
equipment prepared in a 3D modeling program, which builds the component to scale based on the
technical drawings provided.

The existing structure is assigned the technical specifications setting up the model files for import.
File images are imported into the 3D render program at full resolution and the scene is set to match
the cameras focal length and distance. Scaling of the model is done at this stage. HDRI lighting
(high dynamic range imaging) is used to match lighting and applied to the model. Secondary lights
provide natural shadows. The final rendering is imported into Adobe Photoshop illustrating the final
image.

Conclusion
Simulated views of the Subject Property are consistent with views of the surrounding area. Verizon

Wireless’ Facility will be screened by stealth enclosures designed to match the existing building, and
therefore will not have a significant adverse visual impact to the surrounding area.

! Renderings provide a visualization of the primary components and should not be considered as-buitt or final design.



The Subject Property fronts the north side of Route 6. Photos of the surrounding parcels along Route
6 are provided below.

Streetscape: Existing conditions from Subject Property looking East- Southeast on Route 6
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1. View from the Putman Trail at the SE Corner of the intersection of Route 6 and M. Hope Road, looking Northeast.
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1a. Proposed vew from the Putman Tratl at the SE Corner of the intersection of Route 6 and Mt Hope Road, looking Nertheast.
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View 2. View across from 704 Route 6, looking West.
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View 2a. Proposed view acruss from 704 Route 6, locking West.

Site Number: Project Address: e
DMS| CONSULTING SERVICES, INC.
MAHOPAC 6_5C . 692 Route 6 j . [ 65 Ramapo Valley Road

Mahopac, NY 10541

Mahwah, NJ 07430




View 3. View from the Park & Ride on Route 6, Jooking East-Northeast.
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View 3a. Proposed view from the Park & Ride on Route 8, looking East-Northeast.
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500 FT ABUTTERS LIST - CONDOMINIUMS 76.5-1-52.-

CWNER NAME ADDRESS S
P6,50-1-15-107,
103 1o7ee,
LAKE #8AOFAZ LMITS REALTY PG 80X 2058, MEWPORT BEACH, Ca #2637 [ NLAR -2 ]
V679 132174,

26141

DALY GFORGE 14 149 EASTUARE BUYEN UNTT A2, MAHGPAC. NT 10541
1ATE HRHOINAC MRS REALIY FOBOX 2058 HEWPORT BEACH, TA ¥T6sY
GIH, LG 44 PIETRO D, YONKERS, HY 10T

WEED MASCY § 5 ALFRED E

P OOKEL N POWNAL VT 0524600018

LECESARE JEAN b RAIPH

T 49 EASTLAKE BIVD) MAHGPAZ, NY 1004

OWNER NAME ADDRESS /AL
LEE KENNETH E AMARINA DR UMIT AL MAHOPAC, Y 10541 76 £1-52.-101
CHUN SICRY A MEATIHA DR UM A3, MAHORAT, MY {0541 78015010
SOOU HAZRY Z) HONEYSIKCKLE CT, STORMVILLE. WY 1258 745152100
SOUTH LAKE HOLOING CO INC 35 CHERRY HIL RD, CARMEL NY 10612 765155000
MOHIE MARY 1 CHARLES | PLEASANT 3E:, LAKE PEEXSOLL. MY 19537 74 5-1-52-200
VELEZS SPROS L100A A MARTHA DE LI B2, MAHOPAL, MY 10541 421504007
MOCNET 1ACHAEL Y 4 MARTIA DR UNIT B-3. MAHOPAC, NI 10541 76.51-53-02

SCHUITE wiLtlam T 4 MAERIA DR UNITI€ MAHDPAT, NY 10541

SFOBEE WATNE & STErmamE

49 FAST LAEE BV INTT a1, SRAHO LT, NY 10541

AE2APRAR GIEGORY W £ CERALDNE

A MAKIMA, DR UZAT ). MAHOPAC. NY 10541

BAKFR E| 2 AkE

149 EAST LAKE B VTR (-2, MANGAC Y 10541

ELRIZA VLADIM, XUNCOVA BOHUMEA

4 BLARRLA DR LRI C2, MAHOPAC, NY 10541

FRACE MFLLESA

23 MRYRIDGE 2D, KATDNAH, MY |0536 76303

RAZCORMATKE L5

147 FAST LARE B ') UNTT -0, MARSOPLC, HY 1541 76 301150124

FACGRMDEN CAMAL RITA
MCGHNGER SUARE? EFLHY

1540 5.F ROTAL GREEN CRIILE U LI, PORT ST LUK M 34982 | 74300-15-128

ADILETARP 147 EAST LAKE BLVT UMT Y. MAHOPAS, HT 10541 NN
LOMBARDO LENGE 149 EAST LAKE BLVD HINIT i MAHORAL, NY 16541
R GEDRGE | 14P EASY LAKE KL VI UIHIT b3, MAHOPAL, NT 10541

STONE AR 149 EAST LAKE BOVIIUNT -1 MAMOPAZ, N¥ 12541

FIEIWIIPANROIA S0k

149 ERSTLAKE M V(D UHT 142, MAHOPAL, MY 15541

2 POLEA METHAL

428 CHURTHI LT HARLIYSVHLE P8 19686

PELUCCE FRANK TUNERS HY 1073 76.00-1-13.142

MCGEEVER KEWR: = .
COPORE 1A JSFEN T 84 LOIS GR. PEARL SR MY 10745 76 Homlulz.rai

WRGERT MELSSA 73 SUNNYRIDGE RD. KATOMAH. Y 1053¢ T M1-) 41|45
FRACE ELZABETH £ FO B0 2 LATOHAL MY ks 76 X-1-15- 144

500 FF ABUTTERS LIST - CONDOMINIUMS 76.30-1-21 .

FITISMONS THOMAS & 1EW A4 MAARINA DR UNG C-3, MAMDPAL, NY 10521 75152 <300
SRAKG STEVEM & MONICA A MAKINA DR LUHIT C4. sAHOPAC, H 10041 785152304
O 250 HGHLARD DR, LEWEAELL, TX 7087 7550520
An;ﬁm‘m‘, 1190 CHRIS LAKE D5, LAWRENCEVILLE, G4, 30044 Te.5 15200
LARUSS0 AN, A MARLL OF UNI O3, MAHOPAC NY 10541 F451-50 03
SCHWARTE STEFAN A WAAPYL DR UMT Dt MAHTPAC, MY 0540 P 5152004
BEEORNIENCER RATMOMD & CARCL AARRTIA DR UHIT E]. MaOPAT, NY 10841 Té 150501
FUSH CATHIFINE & ANTHONY 1L T TIEON KD CATWEL T 0R1T Tes TR
CGHMUPE FATEICIA A WARIA DR UMK E3, MAHQPAT, NY |D54* 745152500
WELFHG SPROS L 1OL4 <+ MARKA DR UNIT E- 4, MAHOMAC, MY 10541 78515250
WANDE STEFHEH M A MAARINA DR LN 5], MAHOPAC. HY 10541 TS 152431
TLARDMELT [, 4 MARIA D LT F0 fhMOPAC, MY 10641 F6.51-52 il
IARNUZH DOROTHY A MAARINA DR AT FI, MAHDPAT, HY 3051 75.5-1-52 02
FISS) ROSEMDND A MARSNA DR UMIT &4, MAHOPAS, MY 054" 76.5-1-52 401
FOLEY TARA S 20N BRGADVAT A 1.4, VHTE PLARIS, 1Y 6.6 TS0
LCONHOR MARTHA PO S0 430, MAHOPAS, NT 10547 PSR -5T N
DEANGELLE AWCELA A MARIHA LR UHIT G-3, MAHDPAL, NY 10541
SROIA KIAN 4 MARINA DR UIT Grd, MAHOFAC. NY 1051
IWBRCGNG DAVTD v R AR DR HI, HAHORRE, TV 058" FIYAERE]
BELUMBERG FRUCE & ERROLD LACKREFRT WAY. HOPEWELL SUNCTION, HY 12530 745147 H07
BAGHID FLORENCE B ANTHONY A MARINA DR HIT H-3, MAHOPAC, 1Y 10641 P4 5153 AT
ENRIGHT ELLEM & CHARES A MARMA DR UHAT Hed, MAHOPAC, MY 10541 76,8 1-57 04
BAT UtHA A MARNA DR UK 3, b AHOP AL, NY 10541 45152 503
LHWARTE JANET A MARINA DR UNIT M4 MAHOPAC, WY 10541 76515290
EHIO GUMMA M S LG POND RD, MAHOFAC, HY 10541 25 8 )-52 . loon
LAVISTA DORS A IAARIHA TR UNIT J-2, MAHOPAC, NY 1D54* F851-57 0%
YOUNG JKHNFER & 4 MARINA DR APT I3 MAROPAC, MY 10548 T4 5152 10
ARFCHT KICHAEL A MARMA DR UHI M MAHORAS, NF D541 F6.5-1-57 - Ok
LISSMAN BARBARA A AARIA DR INIT K-=1. MAHOFAC MY 1054) P4 -1t01
ROOMS TERREMCE & & FATRICIA | 24 PAMELS RD, CORTLANDT MAHGR, N¥ 10567 16 e -2
VOLPEBETH A 38 YAK KD POWGHKEEFYE, WY 1240 785501108
PEARSON ANN A MARTA DR el KA, MAHOPAC. NT 10541 - L]
SMITH FIHERAL HOME C_XSEPR £0 50X 271 VAHOPAC. NI 12541

GODDFW FREVOCABLE RIS

14 RICHARD RD. MAMOPEG, WT I05EI

el
Ihmi

OWNER HAE T ADDRZS
BLASI Y URSZULA & AFTUR 141 EAST LAKE BLVD UMIT A1, MAHOPAC, 17 10547 I
CaR P PORRALTY 1 141 EAST LAKE BOVEY LT AT, MAHOPAG. NT 10541 FE AR
i 141 EAST LAKF BLVD) UNIT A3, MAHORAC, WY 10541 ETE T
MATIE DM 132 GETIEF DR MAHOPAC 1 1041 36 a1z 164
SR PASTARG ANDONT TNGS SUNNY RIDIGE RD, MONEGANARE mr 1647 a1 21108
GARCIA WA & MEPCEDES 141 EAT LAKE BLVT) UNIT 83 MARGPAC, 91 16547 o012 108
CPOCCO DAt & 1Aniks v 12 REBECTA . CARFALL HY 1817 a3 1) AT
LT 345 SEARSAR RD. STORMYALLE. NY 12557 247121 IR
FLAJBAR MARIR V21 EAST LARE VD UHIT 3 maHIGPac, iy 7050, pE
POLIAK STAN X PEMATE 12534 WILLLARL MAYLR CT. FALM BEACH GARTHNS. FL AMIG T6 0120 10, ETY
TINVIA WOBERT L JDANN, HI EASTLARE BLYR UNTT 2. MARCRAL, Y 10T eIz
BAILATG R4 111 TAST LARE BLVD) Urli £, MARGRAG, N 1051 78I 11T
DAL JOHH 3§ & PO WK 257, MAHOPAC AT 10547 FEREIEIN
SENAVDUR JICHELLE M VAT EASY LAKE BLYD AT X MAHDRAC, WY 1651 T30
SETMGR Gl b 1T EAST LARE BEVE UM -3 MAHORA, T 1084° E
MAUELLER PELEN 447 EAN LAKE BLVE:, MAROF AT, Y 10541 ST
AT T 141 EAST LAXE 8LYD UM F-2. MAHDPAL. 1Y 10641 2171107
UBPROIN) DARREL 12 TR1 FAST UAXE BLVD BT 3. MARORAZ, H¥ 1041 ZERENI
CARPING RDHALI 1 G205 VILLA AT THE WODDS, PEECIR], HY 16548 Tax21 T
RANAM DAMIC 141 EAST LAKE BAVD UM G2, MARDPAC, 1Y 10541 a3 1713
FULERILOUE § £ M 141 EAST TAKE BLVD ONIT G, MAHOPAL, AV 10501
ROLLY Tatin T EAST LAKE 20 U H1, MARORAC. 17 1081
REFROIDE FRANGES £ ViT EAST LATE BV UNIT -2, MANGPAC T 10347 7a30a1 15
VUPRL Ro% 14T ERST LARE 823 UMIT 1.3, MARGRAT, 117 15541 EREEE]
GROGFIWSEI R T2 UPLANT RO, (A TIOWI [G6AT MY 137 783010115
ALEXANTIER AN 161 EASTUAKE B VD) (NI -3 MAADPAC, N 1051 7E300-21 12
RCITIOC JETFPEY & ROSE 4 SOMERAET DY ALWERs. WY 10587
TELLEHER, TRUSIEE ANGELA
BORUGHNO VALERE VeI EAST LAKE BIVT) UMt s abiCIRAS, B 10542
ANGELA R XELLEHFL RS
VESHOUA JOREPH & EVELTR T SEY MG LN, HOTEWELL JIRCIION W 17377 TR
FANANI DA AT EAST LAKE BV UnD B3 MAHCPAC, WY 1054 e
VIEEICERTr #OEURE 147 EAST LARE BLYD UM 10 MANOPAZ 7 1051

WHELAN LAWRENCE & ALICIA 4 MARIA DR UMIT L3 MAHOPAT, NY 0341

IEPPETELL! GHOVARM K LN 32 FMIGHT LM, KINGE PARE, NY 71754 JESlAZar |
DDNTIVAN MAUREE 4 MARIA DR UINIT b | ARHOPAC, RY 1051 76.5.1-52 1301
SBHNG ILC PG BOR 1087, BALDWIN PLACE, HY ITSS 7851621302
JACOETON ANIA 159 CROTON AVE. CORTLANT MANCR, WY 10587 78 518219
BUORCAA FEIIH A MAFRA DR UNIT MU, MAHOPAC NT 10541 7651521 304
GORDIOR! SANDRA, DIFUSCO ELEEA T3 CHERTY BLOTSOM WAT WOWWTOH BFACH, FLIAIE | 7451521401
WHLAN MARIA & ROBERT & MARINA D UNII HZ, AMOPAL, NY 10541 74 5-1-52 1212
GANDOQLFQ THERESA G. GARKIS LAWRENCED B A MATHIR DR (NP -1, MAROPAC MY 10501 56.81-52.- 1453
STOLAREIA ARURE 4 MaRIA TR IBAT 40 MAHPAC NT 10521 F4.51-53.-1404
MCIGUE GERALD T & DANL 29 ROYEVIOAN TER. MOOMRELD, NI 07003407 Td 51520501
RAK ELLOT SO SUTTON LS. NEW YORF, NY 1907 Fo51-52 1502
HLLIAMS WILLEwA . FERRERK-WILLIAMS EETTY 7 1BHEATH REL VALHAL.A, N¥ 10472 HuSel-5i 1503
FAHELU FOSEPH G & LALIAN B ), SRETON R YORK . NY 10598 785182 =L
SPANCHEILTARETH & 4 ARPINA DR (T Fel. MARGRAC. NY 10541 28,5152, 801
FHUMLIN WA & JEAN ANNE A1 TAMARACE RT, MAVOPAC, HY 10541 7455282
BETEERKCK LAY 4 MARRIA DF UK F-2, MAHOPAL, MY 10547 76.5-1-52-1400
PMKELSFEIN TED A BLATNLL DR U] P4, MAHORAL, HY 10841 TA5-5T 1400
TIAEY MALTCE F & MARY THERESA A MaFina OF UNT Q1 4440FAT, MY 10541 2651521001
PATTOLA MCHAEL J 2 SO M 278 ROUIE 202 SONSERS. NY ‘0549 26.5-1-53 1308
LUTYFRHAUS EARAARA 4 MARA DR UM O3, MAHOPAC, hY 10541 765152 1300
HCUAE, FAMILY TRUST EUMICE 4 4 MARRIA DR LT Gid, MAHOPAC, HY 10347 7651531704

WHITE SAIL HOWAOWHERS ATIOC

VP FAIR STSTE L CARMEL, NY 10512

765453 « 1 95 1830

L

VETIZOM uirciess

NADW VORK SMSA LIMITED PARYREREHIN
Ubm VERIZON WTIRELESS
4 CENTERROCK ROAL
AESTHVACK NY 1o

4 On Air Tingineering, LLC
Rt Teamwdry: Pond Rd
Ced Sprng, KY 10316
2114504624 direer
eriopankng net

LRATTHUHLED ALAHATION OB ABDITION 10
A BOCUUERY PR " 4 LicEdssn
ENGNEER 15 & NIQLATION OF ARTICLE 14%
SECTION 7200 .2 ¢ THE NEE STATT.
EDUGATION 1AW

VHAYING SCAILE ARF INTENDEN PR 227%3"
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PEIXTED SOEN AR 2P ROT TO SALE”
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SITE ADOREXS

GRENIER BUILDING
892 ROUTE &
MAHGPAC, NY 10541
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